GD-5500

4-CHANNEL STEREC TAPE DECK

78933107

Lottty

]

@@ waprm up e wap v ez

AT 2K e A I LT 73S

 SERVICE HANDBOOK
' SANSUI ELECTRIC CO., LTD.




Sasns

998 QD-5500 - QD-5500S

This handbook is designed for service engineers to repair, adjust, maintain
and order the replacement parts of the QD-5500 correctly.

When ordering the parts, use the stock number and parts name specifically referring
to the Exploded Views and Parts Locations. '

For general usage and maintenance of the ‘unit, please refer to the Operating
Instructions which is on file at the end of this handbook.




R IHEAD
rse IMOTD
AUTD FEVES

SERVICE HANDBOOK
SANSUI ELECTRIC CO., LTD.




QD-5500 - QD-55008

,/\\"K
A
This handbook is designed for service'engin‘eers to repair, adjust, maintain

- ‘and order the replacement parts of the QD-5500S correctly.

When ordering the parts, use the stock number and parts name specifically referring

to the Exploded Views and Parts Locations.

_For general usage and maintenance of the unit, please refer to the Operating

Instructions which is on file at the end of this handbook. '




QD-5500 - QD-55008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Title : - Page
1. SPECIFICATIONS ... .. i e i 11
2, OPERATION OF RELAYS ..ottt il 2-1

2-1. Stop Button Operation .. TR 21
2-2. Forward Operation ................ ... P 2-1
2-3. Reverse Operation.......... ... i il 2-1
2-4. Fast Forward Operation .............. P e 2-2
2-5. Rewind Operation........ P e . 2-2
2-6. Automatic Reverse Operation .................... T 2.2
2-7. Record Button Operation  ...........ccovviiiiireiii i, 2-2
3. MECHANISM ADJUSTMENTS ................. e 31
3-1.  Brake Torque Adjustment .......... A e 34
3-2. Reel Motor Torque Adjustment.....«........cocoviiiiiion... 3-2
3-3. Reel Motor Torque Adjustment in Rewind Mode.................. 3-2
3-4.  Pinch Roller Pressure Adjustment .........................ooun. 3-3
4. ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS ...............................cce. 441
4-1. VU Meter Adjustment ......... oo 4-1
4-2. Playback Frequency Response Adjustment ........... e e 4-1.
4-3. 100 kHz Bias Filter Adjustment ©..............ccoiiviininn... L. 4l
4-4. Bias Current Adjustment ................... ..., e 4-1
4-5. Record Input Level Adjustment .......... e e e . 42
4-6. Recording/Playback Equalizing Adjustment ........ A PN 4-2
4-7. Crosstalk Canceler Adjustment .................. ... ...t 4-3
4-8. Head Adjustment ... 4-3
5. DISASSEMBLY WITH EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST .......... 5-1
5-1. Removal of Mechanism and Electrical Section .................... 5-2
5-2. Disassembly of Electrical Section ...............0................ 5-5
5-3. Disassembly of Mechanism Section (Front) ........... S 5-7
5-4. Disassembly of Head Assembly.................................. 5-8
5-5. Disassembly of Capstan Base Assembly .......................... 5-11
5-6. Disassembly of Reel Motor Assembly ............................ 5-12

5-7. Disassembly of Mechanism Section (Rear) and Control Chassis .... 5-15

6. PARTS LOCATIONS AND PARTSLIST ......... ... ... . i 6-1
6-1. G-1125D Equalizér Circuit Board ..........oooiiivi ..., - 6-1
6-2. G-1124D Line, Headphones, Meter Circuit Board .................. 6-3
6-3. G-1085G Mic, Recording Circuit Board.................oooiui... 6-5
6-4. G-1140C Recording, Circuit Board................ ... i, 6-7
6-5. G-1086G Oscillator Circuit Board ........covvii .. 6-9
6-6. G-1142B-A Control Circuit Board ...................... e 6-9
6-7. G-1134B Crosstalk Canceler Circuit Board ................ooi... 6-11
6-8. F-1456 Fuse Circuit Board......... e 6-11
6-9. G-1087C Head Connector Circuit Board .......covvviiv ... 6-12

6-10. Other Parts ...ovtiii it e e e e e 6-13




QD-5500 - QD-55008

Title ‘ . Page

Section .
7. BLOCKDIAGRAM ... ... . i 7-1
8. LEVELDIAGRAMS ... ... 8-1
8-1. Recording....cvveiniinaeainnnnnn, e e 8-1
8-2. Playback ........... e e 8-1
9. TROUBLESHOOTING CHART ....... e e 9.1
9-1. Troubleshooting on Mechanism Section ................... ... ... 9-1
9-2. Troubleshooting on Electrical Section .«............... ... e, 9-4
10. WIRING DIAGRAMS .......oooimimeii el 10-1
10-1. Tape Transport Section (Front View)............oooviiiiiiiiin, 10-1
10-2. Head Assembly and Connector ................... T 101
10-3. Tape Transport Section (Rear View) ................ccovveivi.. 10-1
10-4. Control Chassis (Bottom View) ........o.iliiiiiiiiinninnnanaan. 10-2
10-5. Control Circuit Board G-1142B-A ...................cooiiiin., 10-2
10-6.

Amplifier Chassis ....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 10-3, 10-4




QD-5500 - QD-55008

1. SPECIFICATIONS

TRACK SYSTEM: 4-track 2-channel
Recording: forward
Playback: forward and reverse
4-track 4-channel
Playback: forward
Recording: forward
REEL SIZE: 7”7 maximum
TAPE SPEED:
TAPE SPEED ACCURACY: :
within+0.5%

HEADS: 4-track 4-channel: Erase
~ 4-track 4-channel: Record
4-track 4-channel: Playback
MOTORS: 4-pole/8-pole, two-speed hysteresis

synchronous type for capstan drive
6-pole induction type for reel drive
CAPSTAN DRIVE SYSTEM:
Belt drive type
WOW AND FLUTTER:
Less than 0.07% at 74 ips (WRMS)
Less than 0.12% at 334 ips (WRMS)
FAST WIND TIME: ’ '
Approximately 90 seconds for 1,200 ft
length tape
FREQUENCY RESPONSE:
15 to 25,000 Hz (20 to 20,000Hz +3dB)
at 7} ips
15 to 15,000Hz (30 to 12,000Hz +-3.dB)
at 33/ ips
Better than 60dB (3% THD level to
weighted noise level)
Better than 60dB (between adjacent
tracks at 1,000 Hz)
Better than 50dB (between channels
at 1,000 Hz)
HARMONIC DISTORTION:
Playback amplifier:
Less than 0.15% at 1,000Hz 0.47V
output
Tape distortion
total):
Less ‘than 1.2% at 1,000Hz OVU
(0OvU=03V)
Less than 3% at 1,000 Hz+6 VU
ERASURE: Better than 60 dB
INPUT SENSITIVITY AND IMPEDANCE:
Microphone: 0.5mV (50 k)
Line: 70mV (100kQ)
DIN: 14mV (100 kQ)
2-channel output: 0.47V maximum
(0VU=0.3V)
0.47V maximum
(0VU=0.3V)

S/N RATIO:
CROSSTALK:

- SEPARATION:

(Record/playback

OUTPUT LEVEL:

DIN (2-channel):

7% ips (19cm/sec), 3% ips (9.5cm/sec)

SWITCHES:

ELECTRONIC:

4-channel output:

0.47V maximum
(0VU=0.3V)

Headphones (FRONT, REAR): 80
BIAS ‘OSCILLATOR FREQUENCY: '

100 kHz
Tape Transport:

Tape Speed:

Pause:
Record Selector:

Record:
Tape Monitor:

Playback Selector:
REC Bias:

Cue: .
Line Mic Selector:

SEMI-CONDUCTORS:

Transistors:
Diodes:

POWER REQUIREMENTS:

DIMENTIONS:

WEIGHT:
ACCESSORIES:

Power Voltage:

REVERSE, FAST
REWIND, STOP,
FAST FORWARD,
FORWARD

7% ips (19cm/sec),
3% ips (9.5cm/sec)
OFF, ON

4-CH STANDBY,

4-CH,

2-CH STANDBY,
2-CH, L, R

Push to record
SOURCE,
PLAYBACK
(FRONT, REAR)
4-CH, 2-CH
STANDARD, .
HIGH

Push ON

FRONT (Left, Right)
/LINE, MIC (DIN)
REAR (Left, Right)/
LINE, MIC

38
19

100, 110, 117, 200
220, 240V AC
50/60Hz

Power Consumption:

422mm (1634") W,

268mm (10%") D
24.2kg, 53.4Ibs

Average T15VA,
110W

554mm (21%”) H,

EMPTY REEL (RSM-7) .........:.. 1
CLEANER (SHC-T) o vvvnveennnnn. 1
OIL(DTE-24) v eveveinenennannnnn. 1
SPLICING TAPE v vvveeennninn, 1
SENSING FOIL tvivvvninennnnnnns 15
PIN PLUG CORDS +v.vvenennnnn. 3
ECHO RECORDING PLUG ........ 1
SPARE FUSES +vvvernininenenannns 2
REEL SPACERS «uvvvirinenennanns 2
SILICON CLOTH evnvninennennns 1
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS. ...... 1
INSTRUCTION SHEET +vevennn.n. 1

* Design and specifications subject to change without
notice for improvements.

1-1




QD-5500 - QD-5500S

2.

OPERATION OF RELAYS

2-1. Stop Button Operation

)

2)

(See Fig. 2-1. Stop Button Operation)

When the power switch S1 is pushed, the capstan
motor MT-701 rotates clockwise by 100V AC.

As 80V DC rectified by D801 is supplied to the
lifter solenoid PS704 from terminal @ of G-1142B-A
to actuate PS704, the lifter goes down. The shut-
off switch S2 linked with the right tension arm is
then turned on and 80V DC is supplied to pins
(terminals) 2 and 5 of J702 through S2 and S3.

When the stop button “®” S3 is pushed, the relay-
drive current is cut off and the unit returns to the
starting state as in step 1). When the stop button
is pushed in the reverse play mode, the unit starts
in the same mode.

2-2. Forward Operation

L)

2)

3) Even when the contact RL806-2 is switched, RL803

4)

5

2.1

(See Fig. 2-2. Forward Operation)

The relay RL806 is actuated by pushing the forward
button “»” S4.

RL806 is self-held, as the relay voltage is applied
through terminal @ of G-1142B-A by closing the
contact RL806-1.

The brakes of left and right reel motors are released,
and then the pinch roller bears against the capstan
by actuating the relays RL804 and RL805, the pinch
roller solenoid PS703 and the brake solenoids
(PS701 for left and PS702 for right).

When RL804 is actuated and the contact RL804-1 is
opened, the lifter solenoid PS704 is cut off and the
lifter goes up to press the tape to the head. .
When the brake solenoids PS701 and PS702 are
actuated, the linked microswitch 513 closes the
reel motor grounding circuit and $14 holds PS701
and PS702.

is not actuated as C805 is not charged.

When the contact RL806-4 is switched, the left reel
motor MT-702 rotates clockwise in a weak torque
by the current supplied through terminals 1 and 3
of the left torque adjusting resistor R702.

When the contact RL806-3 is switched, the right
reel motor rotates counterclockwise by the current
supplied through terminals 7 and 8 of the right
torque adjusting resistor R703 in slightly greater
torque as the resistance is lower than R702.

The tape on the left reel is moved to the right
reel by capstan driving as the capstan motor MT-701
is rotating. clockwise.

In this case the left motor torque works as a back
tension.

2-3. Reverse Operation

D

2)

3

4)

5)

6)

7)

(See Fig. 2-3. Reverse Operation)

When the reverse button “«4” S5 is pushed, the
relays RL801, RL802, RL803, RL806 and RL808 are
actuated.

RL801-1 and RL801-2 are
motor MT-701 rotates

When the contacts
switched, the capstan
counterclockwise.

Relay RL806 operates in the same way as in Section
2-2. Forward Operation. :

When the contact RL801-4 is switched, the delay
relay RL803 is actuated by the current supplied
from C805.

The contact RL803-1 opens for about 2 seconds and
the pinch roller, lifter and brake solenoids are cut
off as the currents are not supplied. The contact
RL802-3 makes RL801, RL802 and RL808 self-hold.

The direction indicating lamp is switched to the
mark ‘<4, when the contact RL802-4 is switched.
When the contact RL802-2 is opened, the power to
the record relay RL401 of G-1140C is cut off and
recording can not be made.

‘When the contact RL802-1, RL806-3 and RL804 are

switched, current flows to the left reel motor MT-
702 through terminals 1 and 2 of the left torque
adjusting resistor R702. MT-702 rotates clockwise
in a strong torque. To the right reel motor, current
flows through terminals 6 and 8 of the right torque
adjusting resistor R703. The right reel motor MT-
703 rotates counterclockwise in weaker torque
than the left reel motor, as the resistance is higher
than R702.

The tape on the right reel is wound to the left by
the rotation of the capstan, as the capstan motor
MT-701 rotates. counterclockwise. Here the right
reel motor torque works as a back tension.

When the relay RL808 is actuated, the contact
RL808-1 is closed and the relay RL101 of G-1125D
is actuated. The contacts RL101-1 and RL-101-2 are
switched and the connection is switched from
tracks 1 and 3 to tracks 4 and 2.

2-4. Fast Forward Operation

D

2)

(SeeFig.2-4. Fast Forward Operation)
The brake solencids PS701 and PS702 are actuated,
when the fast forward button “»»"’ S6 is pushed.

When the brake solenoids PS701 and PS702 are
actuated, the linked microswitches S13 and S14 are
turned on. $14 holds PS701 and PS702.

When $13 is closed, current flows to the left reel

. motor MT-702 through terminals 9 and 10 of the

torque adjusting resistor R701. »
The left reel motor rotates clockwise in a weak
torque.




~ Tape is wound to the right reel as a full power

(110V AC) is supplied to the right reel motor MT-703
and the motor rotates counterclockwise in a strong
torque. Here the left reel motor torque works as
a weak back tension.

2-5. Rewind Operation

)

2)

3)

(See Fig. 2-5. Rewind Operation)

When the rewind button “««” S7 is pushed, the
relay RL807 is actuated.

When the contact RL807-2 is closed, the relay RL807
is self-held.

When the contact RL807-3 is closed, the brake
solenoids PS701 and PS702 are actuated and the
microswitches $13 and S$14 linked with the brake
solenoids are turned on. S$14 holds the brake
solenoids.

When 513 is closed and the contact RL807-1 is
switched, a full power (110V AC) is applied to the
left reel motor MT-702 and the motor rotates clock-
wise in a strong torque.

To the right reel motor MT-703, current flows
through terminals 9 and 10 of the torque adjusting
resistor R701. MT-703 rotates counterclockwise in

a weak torque, and the tape on: the right reel is-

wound to the left reel.
Here the right reel motor torque works as a weak
back tension.

2-6. Automatic Reverse Operation

(@]

)

2)

3)

4)

5)

This circuit operates with a sensing foil used in the
forward play mode.

When the sensing foil shorts the contacts of the
sensing post, the relay RL809 is actuated.

When the contact RL809-1 is closed, the relays
RL801, RL802 and RL808 are actuated.

When the contact RL801-4 is switched and capacitor
C805 is discharged, the delay relay RL803 is actuated
and the contact RL803-1 opens. It cuts off RL804
for about 2 seconds.

The contact RL804-1 is closed and the lifter sole-
noid PS704 lowers the lifter.

Even when the contact RL803-1 is open, the brake
solenoids PS701 and PS702 and the pinch roller
solenoid PS703 are held in the same state as the
RL805 is actuated.

When the delay relay RL803 is cut off, the contact
RL803-1 is closed and RL804 is actuated. The
contact RL804-1 opens and the lifter goes up, as the
lifter solenoid PS704 is cut off.

As the relays RL801, RL802, RL806 and RL808 are
actuated, the unit operates in the reverse mode.
For the operation of RL801, RL802, RL806 and RL808,
see Section 2-3. Reverse Operation.

QD-5500 - QD-5500S8

2-7. Record Button Operation

(@]

The relay RL401 and RL402 of G-1140C is actuated
when both the record button S8 and the forward
button “»” S4 are pushed simultaneously. See
section 2-2. Forward Operation for relay move-
ments in the forward operation.

1) The contact RL402-2 makes the relay RL401 and

2)

3)

.4)

RL402 self-hold.

The contact RL402-1 is switched. The bias oscil-
lating circuit starts operation and supplies bias
current to the record head. '

-The record lamps light as the contacts RL401-1,

RL401-2 and RL401-3 are switched.

The standby lamp lights as the contact RL401-4 is
switched. '

2-2




QD-5500 - QD-5500S

E
S
“

Fig. 2-1. Stop Button Operation

~——

uoijesdQ Ul puNo.IE) s

uonesadp ul 88eyj0A 2
uoijesadQ ul a8e]|op DY m=

O—l—t—0 Iys-. iyg
A00PIY 4710 02t
O——wv—Q  Fys- Rys

vi/v2 .

IS =

( ProvoYs B Y7im YITHO) INYHG @ 708+ 00 W03 R a3y uady) Kogas hogap s 1 Doy 2820
Prousios 2ynig Yim YOI INVHE w5 “prfiraus 51 fopad ys SuoysQ Yavw BYL [ APEXD  (10-0080-dS¥
¢ M09 2 @ A0B+ 30 OV M3 GHOOZ 0w (9-191) \10-0gg—dsy -
2Ho6 | @ 0 @ 5 T FdAL dAL CI5-aaE- g
R .3 o 10| 3 39 4
WBLE e 8 000 opo ol
o g s 9y >
Frosg m
a33dS & oo o} 7179
aH007Y by ® A
aNImTY M @ Az o0e 29 @ ol_ Lgs
a S
ssuacy s @ £gs 99+ ‘g % (aooig iy
’s 20v11-9 (AZ739) 1007y v-8211-9 (&%) [
asmdos 3 @ NOLLONDS AVTZY (o35 Mﬁwv M3 AOLIOR A00PIY 4720 02t
S 190 LIHS s - E
Frrdh K ( 00911~9 IWY QLNOLLIINNOT ]
avo
G399 540G ——em 795 w061 %
¥ o m o g
T o ha &
LR
Wrlt-9 diwv 0L -—0 m Q *
[ E— r %g
R AOE+ AR+ 25+ Ty
mw %G & ‘g AT 01
2E -
an s mm
— R
R - & iy X
&3 “NNGAVTd o * RS A MWJ ] M o LTS g
asai-9 dwv at z.nJ < oE 3 m_ B2, HS 410-40KS
° s £ | 533 Kes-aol L, o
7 £]. F 5 &+ 2087 EHLAR %
YU G 3 !
A = njw
D ] = 53
\ -5 -
\ o — o
\ JHr 0L 22 (OsT IR A26+ 57 g
R
7z
i H0L0H Iy noor ]
® N
5y o e xag 7081317081 u
S¥%
g
052 97 3 mw 3
Sz 100)) 8
e H
:
2 4~
............... H s
A00E 218
A+ S o 93

SN2 NSNIL i1 INUL LHII L

TR TR
L9737

LSNTY NOISNIL M FNVL 1577 L

IOV MORWEL

-

(MS2INET 12y

ONINTY | »»
28

001 4722 9%
Ll
e

%)
(EWE Ry rw

(w2 48y

ST 0N |

(3ee %8y
E———
@xeZ %y

3
<

8
f.ji {
&

&

Q0¥iL-9 JWY 0L

GYYMH0 LSVS | wa _
b

L)
AVId ISYINTY | B>

[ [

- (W
Avid GHvHE0] w!

¥0133138
FoVLI0N

[0

1IN TOMLNDT T1OWIY

9T7d AWWNG

=1 ] == =]



~
~
~ g 1230 U™ Aogas Rogap aya 57 BBy 2 A8 00 .
( ProveIos TG 3w YI030) Inveg s ® A08+20 w03 (9352 12342 wg™ A2 Aoy n —
e e " B ot 20 o 5 a0 Pl 51 feres ms seotso o g ) (e Y uoljesadQ ul punolg
3101 A0
S wos | @ o ® S Vi 5 40 s uonzesadQ ul 88e}j0A DQ ===
ﬂ FONVHI AONIOIY4 Vs @) HS A ONVIS Q) lo] loklolololo] ﬁ%&w ““\: FdAl - .
w oy g © 7 S P e P =as - uonjead() U 95e}0A DYy m——
(9%%uo5°6) SATME 2 D) ns o @ 6 = o
(9%%us60 ST YL | ® ALs v @) | 1 1010[0] [o] Tojolo]"[alo)w
[72] P s ® 106 20+ g m 11 a_w clole E— 919 000
124 2 1By 1O
(=) awikz M @ Avz 20+ @ @ rrEAGERRRGREN NS o\_ (B e oo LY
[=} 3SyIATY s @ AR L 2 I V2 Yoy w0 g e
qyvmEDd ’s @ oovis-9 (4718107 @) v-g291i-9 NOILONNS A3 (8%7y) L MR HOLI A6y 370 02 ST
£¢
LSS S 069y~ £087y 9Sbi-~4
Ty M 23C LOHS s (€ B0V11-9 dilY 01) NOLLOTNNOD .
' MS HIMOS 5 vi/ve 1y
g &
w- 2y AL:5.07G.
W
. ! H
(=] oo 2%y » om0
(=4 ¥
[Te) @335 TOHuSS G wmmnmm T4 261 |
n T
A 1!
o %
(@] 0393y o0
Wpt1-9 awv o1 = © = ALl AHD J
VEPETIES vy oy T
o 101y #0123735
KN B8 b 30W1701
£8 -
99,
3% |
&5 79-0001 '
w ] \aQ
03 “YOVEAVTd 3E
3 NG mv AGE G, MS 440-40KS
QS211-9 dWy 0L L
m EELAR %
o 8§
o N
S K Y
T8 -
g
R
2az0m
7294 11y & P
(o

(8 =0 =] @@ =]

IOLOW VLSSV
ioLry

LINN TOYLNGD TLOW3Y
SRR AL I

i =1 28
00DV, [T ﬁ a
A0 {5 €0y

A0G2 oV _
]

., >
0 £ £ .
] ]
N - £ g g
Uﬁm 5 & m - (= & M )
AN 9 mH_ S5% & ,nm i it
°: W_ o & T seeody !
1%
10 5~ A A O 4,
L ;

1~Logzy

bl

AYTd ISYINIY | >
s

AV GHVMY0S | A

GHYMH0S LSVT | e [_’
s

V-9 dwv OL

ml

aNIMIY | »p
Lg

(MSE) HS2)NS T %y

g
A0L Y

ASNLAY NOISNIL N INVL LHIIY L
ASNIGY NOISNIL ¥IVQ IN1Y 9
LNV NOISNIL NIVG 1437 €

LSNIQY NOISNIL ot INVL 2337 "2

ISATGY NOISWIL

Fig. 2-2. Forward Operation

2-4



QD-5500 - QD-55005

arirsiui

S

Fig. 2-3. Reverse Operation

700808 2 #, (7 19350 uadp) Aoas Kopp 2z 51 €3y 2 288 00
looieeiophiabciit it SR 706400 0 pucer A g i o A po630  (10-s0-0 uo1IdQ Ul PUNOIE) s
’ ’ Ho9 2 ® AOR> ] ON S THOT3Y 20w to-1om s.nwwi&v 10800 ul 95e10
M08t 70 AL AL S ad o
JONVHD AONFOFYS TS @ @ ol | lojo] [ololol OD_QEE 09 s @wtmg r_o_“_.m.h o ! H_ A OD
£ g @ 4548 Qs ool lolg) o010 G053 ] S
asvd s @ 3 oo [ 10 = 59 d Co_umgao Ul 83RO\ QY
©rouss) SUTRE 2 @ ws v @) QO] “A.
(9367} SAT HiL ] ® LS v @ BEE i s EREC
- Q o
33dS ~oig =
auazs, (3 « a0e o0+ (@) 10 o0 T 3179
ANIMIY o e o0+ 29 7 o— FBysn. oy
il A @ v @ polonio] el 81 L] 9Ll plel 2l ¢ P gy -y P e Ty
@ nesos 9 @ ] 008 7 Y73 o 2007y 1087
3SYTAZY 55 | o s s
aunmod 5 © oo (A7738)00y @) v-8201i-D NOLLOND AVTZH () (ewgems) W ROLIR roossv b o o
YTy ~
M dmus 8 (90V1-9 Y QL) NOLLIINNDD 9svI-4
i/ %4
i W P
w2 A ars pig o
"4 615
e
QRb GIHX MM
o B
CEEZS 256 25fuobt e e indm
vnas v
¥ o m Y g AMOSZ
— |
7 ° m 5 5o —l—
07 03y ¥
Q0¥11-9 dWY 0L - © r 5 e ALl A 1
SIS = g
! Aa % s AOEx Ape NS+ iy ¥0103738 HS YIMOS
RNy ALY g fg g . . 39vL70A
&t €)@ @@ - i
So % &G
¥ o i ] 1 f
o g mm S iy .
qJ § Vo £ P 7
b3 "NWEATd o % = «....A_W_., T35 23 ] &
as211-9 dwv oL kMHM 3 < a4 5-a0! HS 290~ 10HS
P . -
il - AL L
_ 8 5
m..m.w m M ¢
= X
22 LEINSY By a4 3G
sauow T T A | ~ T
Ty Loy 3 ] == ﬂw_m
“ iR N g5 -
3 01 8% TN TOHINGD T10W3S
052 9v ] %
MG 104, Y
& ® 1
oo p |
ooy B mseor BB 0 0 [ ---HoS o, ;
m&.s.,tvw‘mﬁu ! mo m. M M
1™ § i
| , ; —=
I %
]
\ 1 ezsony
f W 57T AAWNT
4 % H04

LS00V NOISNTL o INVL LHOY
JNIQY NOISNIL ¥OVG AHIIY
ASNLQY NOISNTL NG 1437

LSOLTY NOISNIL dft IHVL LIFT

i

ISNrOV NOTSNIL

(MS2INGT %Y

gNIMIY | »w
%

J0¥i1-9 iV 0L

OYYMY0S LSYS | e
%

)

AV FSYTNTY | W
*s

AVTd QHVMH04 | A

2-5



QD-5500 - QD-5500S K77 18772

uonesad( Ul PUNOL) s

uoije.adQ Ul 88R}OA QY m——

TISTIGY NOISWIL

LIND TOYLNGD TLOWTY

( PIOVRIOS 2IG Y3 YZOFF0} INVYG He @ 708+ 00 WO (2362 12340 uxip) Aoyas Kopap sya 57 083y 2 A8 00
(PIouzis 2yeq yim yomaso) INvYE s @ AR — “prbisus 53 fopas a3 suoysQ v YL | (X (10-amay
ey 2 ® ~ o @ 2w ( WM\Q.: S -D69-dSY 0800 . Q
Mg 1 /A2 3dAL 15
FONVHO AONIOZYH  Tas @ #S 4G anws @ ol Iololoololo] S ar ¢ w@w% uonessdQ ui wmwu_o> a4
N ot @) s o 10 ol TH0TTH,
snvd - vag . ool o 3 &
(2%9%uoss) SITME 2 @ ws v @ o) £
Ok SdI %L | ® s oy @ [ool0] o] ool Jojole
& 0
93345 5 m >
o€ 20+ g @D OO} £ 4
Qu003y i CEE
2
w3 3 % e @ e GEREGEGEN Z o ﬁ.& Ot ys. g
I5%3A3y s & oonio \_Mm 0+ . 7 @ PEE 008 75 AVT3 (2ol ) A00¥IY 4710 021 "
YMEOS ’s - AFT3H) 07y v-82p1i- (087, O———l——wW——0 yg. /oy
Ry & ® 9 NOLLONDS A¥13Y ) m&vwm WA WOLIOR 350713 20002V 4720 02t
MSHC LTHS s 2001~ -
e 1S 2 (€ 0011-9 diy O3 NOLLOTNNOD
vifre iy
¥ ;
. 1}
e 2%
|
(EEZS 55" e 795061 i
L S m g g 2Ry Y
? ko Yeb=(@ AT [0 M
030w ] 00T [oe
Wri-oawy ot Y———o g B i AT A ’
7 o = N2 10t T
-—0 S o R ) AGE+ AR+ A25+ U7y ¥010313S
S B8 S g ‘bg "ig amo s 39v170A
2 . - I -
Y o5 R ~@~@= @@ 1_
o Pg 3 - M’ S (ann|
33 ge any : , $9-2001 :
QJ &8 5 sl | £ I35 7 19-3¢
O “NOVEAVIS ° s = EZIp o [0 138 LA
aszil-9 gwv L ¥ NS £ L. AT S 440~ L0HS
° N ) m L 2]
o-208zy m% R oy me & @51i®y | o %
! ; 1P
M m R R, -M -
1 - 2
(IS By Fo6055 g —— 00M1-9 diY 01
N bra ~ .
sauwom N
733y 141y 258
7% m ™
. Y
58
S 3 '
Y
Mu
H ]
-5y md
A00E Y. g 3 P
- DGy e, W w« m ] 2 H '
1= =
! & AERHIE AE
-o w&m.m L % LE (awp2 %00y
=l [ I AN 3 e
© K m._ R, > 13y
09 s e @ (250 '
b, ! s N Y
»n .
@ - AR 3 O WA,
=3 RSB L I ‘ ol
o mad "1
[} l..M g L. ]
L L 1%z -7y
g b — Er—
—4 so S
) AV ISYIAIY | P —-
o vs *
6
L. GNIRTT] o AV Gy ] - J0LS
45 - q
[ ZXIREG
% LAl arl | _ L
[+ (seI00z Sy Hiusz) HSINST 1y JYYMY0S LSV | wa
L y 7
. A%V AOW-9 Y 01
A. LSOV NOSNIL ot IHVL LHOIY L
ISN(TY NOISN3L YOvg 1691 *9
N LSNITY NOISNIL ¥Ove 1437 '€
LSNEQY WOISNIL Iy VL 1437 2
-
-_lD

©
N



oo , | (oug 1y up) Aoges Ropep sya 57 BBy 2 A8 00
B T X @ 409490 WG9 Petimis 57 Ko 73 oA L | foEag - (10-208-a9t) uoljesad( Ul PUNCUY) s
? ? Yoo 2 w ACB+ 20 gﬁmawz ? 208 ﬂwu\u: O?&wv&.k 10890 uoneu o ul OWN..—_O> OD
MHos @ 40 AL Fdht (15-008-879) T
by s @ B ccagaw 20 o8
. asavd TS & 7 T T 0 IS & CO_HNLwﬁo Ui 358} OA QY e
Ruux-uwﬁ“ wmwN\»n z as ov (@) o[0] n [t
(Ouobt) SAT %L A ® ws v @ IO0I0] [O] 0IO] [Olo|»
Fos “ i
a33ds P o0 Q1010 <
gy s m \sw Wﬁ ~M % SN —H o—j ayg. By
[ e avz 2as .
d 5B s 9 ® ool ve ol elLlo1e pLeIZLe o _..\ (s P T
FSu3ATY s LiE L 0! Ay A 7y O A0 i i
aavMEod *s @ oovu-o (IEEY0y @) v-g28ii-D NOILONIS AV13Y (s7y) a5y IO oo v v
PR ) osti-a
% GG Pd ( 30511-9 diY QLI NOLLITNNOD o
P
7
25
=
H ' w0 700054 —
AVl S0
awo °
g AL TR o
= wmﬁh =
"
CEEZS) FAuS G e T 26 . - : o os'3
Tk, ﬁ S A o 2
-—0 S H H 1
jpemm—— P QAP 7 TE By M
03 "3y m L
e g
0U-9 SNV 0L 5 3- ALtt A
MQIJ - — s % hei 0T oty oLy
° *s ox | aoce o mzse Oy ¥0107738
3 L F 9 E s g F9VL700
Mm (el ~ 0, - 'A, 0 -
«J e mm
o < .
—] & 7 5 1% g0
] [ fa Sl
B3 YVIAYTS ° s A J ‘138 %7 8 £
qs21t-9 diWv oL xq|ﬂ - ] T 5-00) 708G MS 340~ LAHS
[ -
-] 1800y’ > M+ m 2087 (557 108y mJ %
- ] I3 ¥
: § ¢ 38 .
g ,

s S8y - —_ -
S —— gy oL —t 22 HST A5G —— 90mi-0 gav &z
: cmsmpes = -
S )

youon e 3 ]
233 190y Y imm umﬂr»:h.hhu.it» 3 199l y.mw ma&\._@muam _
] oy ¢ HJE&&R&&% : mmw e
' L 1IN TOYLNDD 310W3Y
3 g
052 9% ® mm 3 § '

S 198 4 g W
A : = -
| o ’
j

A00E9Y.
A O+ 47 0|
4

|covez 2y

W22y

sy
WWr———s.O ¢
(5929 H

(EWE2 'Y oG

914 AWWNG.
%L 509

—{Vaeriie}— -

S e 1
R

&

AV FSYIATY | B
he)

Avid Q¥umeos |

aNIMTY | e
8

HSINGT Y

QD-5500 - QD-5500S8

GYME07 LSV ] we
— ozl e

2019 oMY 01

.

~
~
~
»
e
~
~
~

ASALTY NNSNIL It VL LHONY L
ASN0GY NOISNTL YIVE LHOIY 3
LSNLAY NOISNIL ¥ovg 1431 '€

LSNITY NOISNIL ot INVL L4377 2

ISATOY NOISW3L

Fig. 2-5. Rewind Operation

S

2-7



3. MECHANISM 2
ADJUSTMENTS

3-1. Brake Torque Adjustment
(See Fig. 3-1)

O Set the power switch to OFF. 3)

1) Place an empty reel (with 10cm hub diameter with
about 80 cm length of string to the reel anchor) and
a spring scale on the left reel table as shown in
Fig. 3-1.

Wind several turns of string counterclockwise
around the hub, pull the spring scale slowly at a
constant speed (tape speed) in the direction of the
arrow.

Loosen the adjusting screw and adjust the brake
lever (left) for the spring scale reading between
120 g and 150 g.

For adjustment of right reel brake torque, place the
reel and spring scale on the right reel table in the
reverse way, repeat all steps as described for the
left reel. Adjust the brake lever (right) for proper
left brake torque, between 120 g and 150 g.

QD-5500 - QD-55008

weak
strong

brake lever {left)

strong

brake lever (right)

A M odjusting N\

S/ AN screw
W
W

120g ~ 150¢

W \N\
L

e

120g ~ 150¢g

Fig. 3-1.

Brake torque adjustment




QD-5500 - QD-5500S

3-2. Reel Motor Torque Adjustment

(See Figs. 3-2 and 3-3)

Tape speed should be 19 cm/sec (714 ips)

Turn on the shut-off switch linked with the tension
arm. :

Set the reel hub and spring scale as shown in Fig.
3-2.

3-2-1. Back-Tension Torque Adjustment

0]
)

2)
3)

4)

@

D

2)
3

4

Left Back-Tension Torque Adjustment .

Place the reel and spring scale on the left reel
table.

Push the FORWARD button “»".

Pull the spring scale in the direction of A at a
constant speed (tape speed).

Adjust a slider band 3 of the left torque adjusting
resistor R702 (shown in Fig. 3-3) for a reading of
70g.

Right Back-Tension Torque Adjustment

Place the reel and spring scale on the right reel
table.

Push the REVERSE button “«”.

Pull the spring scale in the direction of D at a
constant speed (tape speed).

Adjust a slider band 6 of the right torque adjust-
ing resistor R703 (shown in Fig. 3-3) for a spring
scale reading of 70 g.

3-2-2. Take-up Torque Adjustment

®
)

Left Take-up Torque Adjustment

Place the reel and spring scale on the left reel
table.

2) Push the REVERSE button “/ 4.
3) The spring scale pulled in the direction of B at
a constant speed (tape speed).

4) Adjust a slider band 2 of the left torque adjusting
resistor R702 (shown in Fig. 3-3) for a spring scale
reading of 90 g.

@ Right Take-up Torque Adjustment

1) Place the reel and spring scale on the right reel
table.

2) Push the FORWARD button “»”.

3) The spring scale pulled in the direction of C at
a constant speed (tape speed).

4) Adjust a slider band 7 of the right torque adjusting
resistor R703 (shown in Fig. 3-3) for a spring scale
reading of 70 g.

3-3. Reel Motor Torque Adjustment in
Rewind Mode
(See Figs. 3-2 and 3-3)

O Set the SHUT-OFF switch linked to the right tension
arm to ON position. :

O Place the reel and spring scale on the right reel
table as shown in Fig. 3-2.

1) Push the REWIND button “««4”, and pull the spring
scale at a constant speed (tape speed) in the direc-
tion of D.

2) Adjust the slider band 10 of torque adjusting
resistor R701 (shown in Fig. 3:3) for a spring scale
reading of 20 g.

3) After the adjustments, run the tape several times
both in FAST FORWARD and REWIND modes, and
check if tape running starts quickly and smoothly.

- C
—o{===m})
—_— D
REEL MOTOR TORQl’E Mode Left Reel Motor Right Reel Motor
When using a reel with a different FORWARD)pD A 70g (back torque) C 70g (take-up torque)
hub diameter and adjusting the 2.50z 2.50z
torque concerned, refer to the REVERSE B 90g (take-up torque) D 70g (back torque)
following table. 3.20z 2.50z
T, (g-cm)=RxW 350
4 g-cm - 350g-cm
R; radius of hub (cm) left back torque 4.90z-in right back torque 4.90z-in
W, gram -
left take-up torque 253%%(.:? right take-up torque isg%ngr

3-2

Fig. 3-2 Reel motor torque adjustment




QD-5500 - QD-55005

left back torque adj.

left take-up torque adj.

strong

torque adjusting resistor R701

torque adjusting resistor R702

strong.

Front View

torque adjusting resistor R703

right back torque adj.

right take-up torque adj.

Fig. 3-3 Reel motor torque adjustment

3-4. Pinch Roller Pressure Adjustment
(See Fig. 3-4)

O  Pinch roller pressure adjustment is made with the
power switch and shut-off switch (linked with the
right tension arm) are ON.

1) Loosen the locking nuts A and D, and adjusting
nuts B and C. :

2) Set the spring scale to the pinch roller as shown
in Fig. 3-4. Push the FORWARD button “»".

3) With the pinch roller being contact with the
capstan, pull the spring scale slowly in the direc-
tion of arrow. Check the moment of the pinch
roller stops rotating at the instant and adjust the

adjusting nut C (see Fig. 3-4) of the pinch roller
solenoid for a spring scale reading between 1.3
and 1.5kg ’

D C pressure spring

4) After fixing the adjusting nut C and locking nut D,
the adjusting nut B is tightened slowly while keep-
ing pressure constant, and fix the locking nut A
completely. )

5) Thread a tape on the set, and make sure that the
pinch roller pressure does not change by repeating
FORWARD to STOP process several times.

Note: Apply the locking paint to all of the
adjusting nuts.
1.3kg~1.5kg

> ./

pinch roller
solenoid

roller spring
AD...... locking nut

B, C....... adjusting nut

Fig. 3-4 Pinch roller pressure adjustment




QD-5500 - QD-5500S

4. ELECTRICAL
ADJUSTMENTS

O Before any adjustments, perform the preliminary
set-up as follows:

1. TAPE SPEED switch ........ 19cm/sec (7% ips)
2. RECORD LEVEL volume
control...........o..L. Maximum
3. PLAYBACK SELECTOR
switch ......covina.t. 4-CH

4. TAPE MONITOR switch ....PLAYBACK

RECORD SELECTOR switch. .4-CH

6. FRONT and REAR PLAYBACK

volume control .......... Thread the test tape

(AMPEX standard tape 01-31321-01) and
set the unit to the forward playback
mode.
Adjust the FRONT and REAR PLAYBACK
volume control for 0.3V at the LINE
OUT (FRONT and REAR) on the play-
back of 700Hz. Make sure the VU
meter indicates the “0” position.

“o

4-1. VU Meter Adjustment
(See Fig. 4-1)

O Set the TAPE MONITOR switch to SOURCE (FRONT,
REAR).

1) Connect a VTVM to the LINE OUT of FRONT (L,
R-CH) and REAR (L, R-CH).

2) Supply 1,000Hz sine wave from an audio signal
generator to the LENE-1 (FRONT, REAR) terminals
and adjust output level of the audio signal gener-
ator so that the VTVM reads 0.3V.

3) Adjust VR301 (100k£2-B for front L-CH), VR302
(100kQ) for front R-CH), VR303 (100kQ-B for rear
L-CH) and VR304 (100kQ-B for rear R-CH) on G-
1124D for a reading of 0 VU at the VU meter.

4-2, Playback Frequency Response
Adjustment (See Fig. 4-3)

O Connect a VTVM to the LINE OUT of FRONT (L,
R-CH) and REAR (L, R-CH).

4.2.1. Set the unit in the 19cm/sec (74 |ps)
forward playback mode.

1) Thread the test tape (AMPEX standard tape 01-31321-
01) and play back the 50 Hz, 100 Hz, 1,000 Hz, 7.5
kHz and 15 kHz test signals.

2) Adjust VR101 (10kQ-B for front L-CH), VR102
(10k)-B for front R-CH), VR103 (10kQ-B for rear
L-CH) and VR104 (10kQ-B for rear R-CH) on G-
1125D. for the output level difference within =3 dB.
In this case, adjust the 15kHz output level equal to
that of the 1,000 Hz.

4-2-2. Set the unit in the 9.5 cm/sec (33 ips)
forward playback mode.

1) Thread the test tape (AMPEX standard tape 01-
31331-01) and playback the 50Hz, 100Hz, 1,000Hz,
2.5kHz and 7.5kHz test signals.

2) Adjust VR105 (20kQ-B for front L-CH), VR106
(20kQ-B for front R-CH), VR107 (20 k) -B for rear L-
CH) and VR108 (20 kQ-B for rear R-CH) on G-1125D
for the output level difference within +3dB. In
this case, adjust the 7.5kHz output level equal to
that of the 1,000Hz.

4-3. 100 kHz Bias Filter Adjustment
(See Fig. 4-1, 4-2 and 4-4)

1) Thread a demagnetized LH tape. Set the REC BIAS
switch to HIGH and RECORD SELECTOR switch to

4-CH. Set the unit in the record mode without
feeding input signal.

2) Connect an oscilloscope (or a VTVM) to the test

points (TP401, TP402, TP403, TP404) on G-1140C.

3) Adjust L401 (front L-CH), L402 (front R-CH), L403
(rear L-CH) and L404 (rear R-CH) on G-1140C for
the minimum level on the oscilloscope.

4) Set the 2-CH in the record mode (or RECORD
SELECTOR switch to 2-CH). Oscilloscope to the
TP401 on G-1140C.

5) Adjust L501 on G-1086G for the minimum level on
the oscilloscope.

6) Set the L-CH in the record mode (or RECORD
SELECTOR switch to L). Oscilloscope to the TR401
on G-1140C.

7) Adjust L502 on G-1086G for the minimum level on
the oscilloscope.

8) Connect the oscilloscope to the LINE OUT of
FRONT (L, R-CH) and REAR (L, R-CH). Set the
TAPE MONITOR switch to SOURCE (FRONT, REAR).
Set the unit in the record mode and RECORD
SELECTOR switch to 4-CH.

9) Adjust L301 (front L-CH), L302 (Front R-CH), L303
(rear L-CH) and L304 (rear R-CH) on G-1124D for
the minimum level on the oscilloscope.

4-4. Bias Current Adjustment
(See Fig. 4-4)

O Connect a VTVM to the LINE OUT of FRONT (L, R-
CH) and REAR (L, R-CH).

4.4.1. LH Tape

1) Thread the LH tape. Set the REC BIAS switch to
HIGH and CHANNEL SELECTOR switch to 4-CH.

2) Connect1,000Hz70 mV output from an audio signal
generator to the LINE-1 (FRONT, REAR) terminals.
Set the unit in the record mode.




LY 7778 QD-5500 - QD-5500S8

6. PARTS LOCATIONS AND PARTS LIST

6-1. G-1125D Equalizer Circuit Board

(Stock No. 7550440 Complete Circuit Board G-1125D)

Component Side
p 101
6 5 4 3 2 1
c104 c103 c102 c1o
CH.1
cH.a  *+ .+ O O+
o R108 [R107] nn~ o:wg {®06F 1 ios-
- ®a o Q p=] 3®
wO _M|T:oa_| |_fow_|m_30m 3 _m|__:o~T H{r ::T _
R
o_w_l_m:n_l 1*,::_1&_3 _Z|_ 110} dRr 109}~
mOa {ri16} |_x:m_|..sOm Q s..E <R 113}
- - ] - - 2
SR e S e = L ER B l.o
°18{ri20} |_x:wT”,_o . 1°{r118}F #njius_o Q
<) Q =
O e ek ORO- :
St dfmigel  farsstd; Teey
o N-{rR128 RI27}1-~ O +
[e] _ mc1e(_ ) (. )c118 Qa
3 "G izsr "R R
R144 R143 +00
O — 1 OO
o 3%
® 02
@ ' 1716 15 o3 es P
l ! ! | l
Lt w Lo
(e
2 5
2 3
VR104 VR108 «w  VR102 VR106 VR 105 VR101
19 95 19 19 95 9,5 19
=
S G—-1125D
Conductor Side
memm—————— =
| |
i 2 i
i b=y ]
L
_ |
moTTes s TR110 G114 C113
25C458(BC) G0047; GO0AT..
VRI0a <mw8 210 s%.w sm D vss | e 5
VR107 VRIO) VRI06 VRIOS  VRIOL
10K 20K 20K 10K 10K L ook 1 1'zok TR
h _ _ M _._:_ VYV L1 m:: 1 ._:2 W 13
bo o R TR S R R
O S 1 B8 oo A SR B =
B, BB S 8 8 B B 1 MEISRIGS B g o e N R
ZROMO - pias a0k 90 RIAZ 470K o 1 Riw 470K 1 “ RIAL 270K o © &
8 | Sopn 124 RIZE S20R & £ RIZBBAOK o s 9| oR122, 820K, mmox .m. I R121 820K mm =2
%m. Wﬂ R :—o: ° ‘.%v W_OW S & :: cmw.v%AR
| o Jo S
.m.c £ Enwi.%mm om Rl mmm =2 ma ﬂmz RIS 68K R125 68K & 5o
e R140 mmx B R130 68K GO JuBESK K RIS 68K e
882, sub Ewm 5K Ewm o+mA.“ cao R34 15K Rk 8 CRIBIEK o N
I I GR120 680K °RI20, 680K R119 680K o352 852a  R118 680K RI117 680K o
QO O
m; - Ewm 132 2K RI31 22K T8 R130 22K Ri29 22K . g
25 dZH z:m 220 Firg 220 S0 S R114.220 R113 220 {793
3 ....ow. RILZ 220K R111 220K & .wmo gosf W RLIQ 220K R109 220K @ Wm
R104 15K R103 15K VT | "3 R102 15K _RI10} 15K IS8
dmu. R108 220K RI107. 220K, i d%.m } "R106 200K, °RI05 220K 2. | g
m& oMWY L pnf [T o wWeogs ,,mw.
R dwe  owb 7 1:__ ||||| FTTT T Tie e 28 g8
3 g2 g2 6 814 328 1 fpe no 3 g
- TN Ry e b----i¥Q 88 2
2 2/ TRIO7 | qxam RI2 & &
TR103. 25CA58LG(B) 25C458L6(B) 25C87 1RE) <
2SC871R(F)

25C458(B,C)
2SC458LG(B.C)

Schematic Diagram _

¢

TRg1 TR EM 7R \Nw -
Nmom.\_m:& 25C458LGB 25C4588,C
v
SINES 3 Qe
<3 <R3 H
Ruor Cror Q
15K 18u76V, w._.
< 8
N VWW S
8 203 Bos mM, )
RS | PSINES (WG S Rw/w
5 N s |
VR w1 VRos
Ly 70K(8) 20K®B)
Cuz 0.00475%)

32
TRz £ 2

145V

Rge Cro2 l@

14447

248 Rlpn

VRy02 VR1pe
T o
20
Sae
A@ N.\Q\\\ %\.
Cre3  Crz7
= Zz2 R |
3 S E:
AR AT \\.w
VYV \AAAd YAVY k\(<<
Cns ViR103 VR07
—H {4
a
us :
TR, 104 X3 N.%\Qm 3 /5
Rioe Cros N ._n
3 @
Crza Creg Z
ax Gt Ab— Ay
o L '
(33 .ﬁ..m mnonm
U ©F
Frea Reo o e 77
VWV WW Wiy VYV
Yh.\mﬁ _\\N\Qm
I /8
Crs

G-1i25D




. 5-7. Disassembly of Mechanism Section (Rear) and Control Chassis

Parts No. Stock No. Description Parts No. Stock No. Description
1 5101962 BSB Type Screw, M4 X 8 61 5121340 S Type Washer, 3¢
2 5101962 BSB Type Screw, M4 X 8 62 5101048 B Type Screw, M3 X 15
3 5101962 BSB Type Screw, M4 X 8 63 5121340 S Type Washer, 3¢
4 5101962 BSB Type Screw, M4 X 8 64 1160050 Micro Switch, V-1A44
5 5230261 Motor Prop 65 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X é
6 5230261 Motor Prop 66 5101943 BSB Type Screw, M3 X é
7 5230261 Motor Prop 67 5151004 E Type Washer, 3¢
8 5230261 Motor Prop 68 5120341 P Type Washer, 3¢
9 5106062 SF Type Screw, M4 X 5§ 69 5120341 P Type Washer, 3¢
10 5106062 SF Type Screw, M4 X 5 70 6500283 Damper Lever
11 6140044 Motor Pulley 71 5240552 Damper Bracket
12 4320020 Capstan Motor 72 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3x 6
13 5160200 BSB Type Screw, M4 X 25 (Dog Point 5) 73 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 x 6
14 5500410 Rubber Bushing 74 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
15 5230580 Collar, transformer 75 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X §
16 5160200 BSB Type Screw, Mé x 25 (Dog Point 5) 76 5320251 Button (Power)
17 5500410 Rubber Bushing 77 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X é
18 5230580 Collar, transformer 78 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X é
19 5160200 BSB Type Screw, M4 X 25 (Dog Point 5) 79 1130320 Power Switch
20 5500410 Rubber Bushing 80 5320251 Button (Speed)
21 5230580 Collar, transformer 81 5320251 Button (Cue)
22 5160200 BSB Type Screw, M4 x 25 (Dog Point 5) 82 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X é
23 5500410 Rubber Bushing 83 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
24 5230580 Collar, transformer 84 1130640 Push Switch (2 Unit), speed & cue
25 4001230 Power Transformer 85 5040180 Masking A, operating button
26 5110261 Hex. Nut, M4 86 5320251 Button (Pause)
27 5121360 S Type Washer, 4¢ 87 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
28 0125330 Enameled Wire-Wound Resistor 1.5k£) 88 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X é
. 25W 89 1130500 Pause Switch
29 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6 90 0400280 Pilot Lamp, lead type (6.3V 75mA)
30 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X é 91 0400280 Pilot Lamp, lead type (6.3V 75mA)
31 5101143 B Type Screw, M3 X 6 92 0400280 Pitot Lamp, lead type (6.3V 75mA)
32 5101143 B Type Screw, M3 X 6 93 0400280 Pilot Lamp, lead type (6.3V 75mA)
33 5056130 Cover, voltage selsctor 94 5151004 E Type Washer, 3¢
‘34 5101845 BSA Type Screw, M3 x 10 95 5151004 E Type Washer, 3¢
35 5110241 Hex. Nut, M3 96 6200100 Shaft, operating button
36 5101845 BSA Type Screw, M3 x 10 97 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
37 5110241 Hex. Nut, M3 98 5101051 B Type Screw, M3 X 20
38 2410190 Sud Plug, voltage selector 99 5121340 S Type Washer, 3¢
39 2410510 Main Plug, voltge selector 100 5101051 B Type Screw, M3 X 20
40 2410500 Socket, voltage selector 101 5121340 S Type Washer, 3¢
41 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6 102 1160060 Micro Switch V-TA10
42 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X ¢ 103 5230360 Collar, micro switch (L=6mm)
43 Fuse P.C Board F-1456 104 5230360 Collar, micro switch (L=6mm)
44 5240780 Bracket, voltage selector 105 5240492 Micro Switch Retainer (B)
45 Hex. Nut, M7 106 5320280 Button (A), record
46 P Type Washer, 7¢ 107 5230380 Collar (A), button (L=2.2mm)
47 1101500 Rotary Switch, frequency F-1-3-2 108 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
48 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6 109 5101051 B Type Screw, M3 %20
49 2110120 Terminal Strip 2LTA 110 5121340 S Type Washer, 3¢
50 5101943 BSB Type Screw, M3 X 6 111 5101051 B Type Screw, M3 X 20
51 5101943 BSB Type Screw, M3 X é 112 5121340 S Type Washer, 3¢
52 0599004 MP Capacitor (Block type) 2.8+ 1ufF AC 113 1160060 Micro Switch V-1A10
250V 114 5230360 Collar, micro switch (L=6mm)
53 5101862 BSA Type Screw, M4 x 8 115 5230360 Collar, micro switch (L=6mm)
54 5101962 BSB Type Screw, M4 X 8 116 5240492 Micro Switch Retainer (B)
55 5260072 Capstan Holder 117 5320290 Button (B), direction
56 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6 118 5230340 Spacer, button (L=3.8mm)
A 57 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X é 119 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3x 6
) 58 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6 120 5101048 B Type Screw, M3 x 15
59 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6 121 5121340 S Type Washer, 3¢
60 5101048 B Type Screw, M3 X 15 122 5101048 B Type Screw, M3 X 15

Parts No. Stock No. Description

123 5121340 S Type Washer, 3¢

124 1160060 Micro Switch V-1A10

125 5240492 Micro Switch Retainer (B)

126 5320290 Button (B), rewind

127 5230340 Spacer, button (L=23.8mm)

128 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X é

129 5101048 B Type Screw, M3 X 15

130 5121340 S Type Washer, 3¢

131 5101048 B Type Screw, M3 X 15

132 5121340 S Type Washer, 3¢

133 1160060 Micro Switch V-1TA10

134 5240492 Micro Switch Retainer (B)

135 5320300 Button (C), stop

136 5230340 Spacer, button (L=23.8mm)

137 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6

138 5101048 B Type Screw, M3 X 15

139 5121340 S Type Washer, 3¢

140 5101048 B Type Screw, M3 X 15

141 5121340 S Type Washer, 3¢

142 1160060 Micro Switch V-TA10

143 5240492 Micro Switch Retainer (B)

144 5320290 Button (B), fast forward

145 5230340 Spacer, button (L=23.8mm)

146 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X é

147 5101051 B Type Screw, M3 x 20

148 5121340 S Type Washer, 3¢

149 5101051 B Type Screw, M3 x 20

150 5121340 S Type Washer, 3¢

151 1160060 Micro Switch V-TAT0

152 5230360 Collar, micro switch (L=6mm)

153 5230360 Collar, micro switch (L=6mm)

154 5240492 Micro Switch Retainer (B)

155 5320290 Button (B), direction

156 5230380 Collar (A), button (L=2.2mm)

157 5270040 Back Panel, control chassis

158 5101944 BSB Type Screw, M3 X 8

159 5101944 BSB Type Screw, M3 X 8

160 5101944 BSB Type Screw, M3 x 8

161 5101944 BSB Type Screw, M3 X 8

162 5101944 BSB Type Screw, M3 X 8

163 5101944 BSB Type Screw, M3 X 8

164 5101944 BSB Type Screw, M3 x 8

165 5101944 BSB Type Screw, M3 X 8

166 7630080 Control Circuit Board Ass'y G-1142B-A

167 3910070 Line Cord Strain Relief

168 3800021 Power Cord

169 5101143 B Type Screw, M3 x 8 (BLK)

170 5101143 B Type Screw, M3 x 8 (BLK)

171 2450040 AC Outlet

172 Hex. Nut, M15

173 Fiber Washer, 15¢

174 2300060 Fuse Holder Complete

175 “oawd 242 Power Fyse 2A (100V~117V)
0431222 Power Fuse TA (200V~240V)

176 5110261 Hex. Nut, M4

177 2230050 Ground Terminal

178 P Type Washer, 42X 11x1.0

179 5101223 B Type Screw, M2.6 X 6

180 5101223 B Type Screw, M2.6 X 6

181 AM.mmao_mo Name Plate (QD-5500)
5360200 Name Plate .AO_u.mmoomv

182 2410410 Dummy Plug

QD-5500 - QD-5500S RY:7Xy77a

Parts No. Stock No. Description

183 5101161 B Type Screw, M4 x 6 (BLK)
184 5101161 B Type Screw, M4 X 6 (BLK)
185 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
186 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3X 6
187 2040010 11P Socket, remote contro!
188 5240620 Bracket, remote control
189 Control Chassis Ass'y

5-15




E QD-5500 - QD-5500S

Fig. 5-7

I 11

Proper clearance between the
motor pulley and the capstan motor.

DETAIL "A*

5-14




QD-5500 - QD-55008 E

5-13




QD-5500 - QD-5500S

5-6. Disassembly of Reel Motor Assembly

Parts No. Stock No. Description Parts No. Stock No. Description
1 5500321 Table Sheet 72 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X é
2 5101244 B Type Screw, M3 X 8 73 5240531 Supporter Plate, brake band
3 5101244 B Type Screw, M3 X 8 74 6400070 Brake Band
4 5101244 B Type Screw, M3 X 8 75 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X é
5 7060050 Reel Table Ass'y 76 5240461 Brake Band Bracket
10 5106062 SF Type Screw, M4 X 5 77 5101845 BSA Type Screw, M3x 10
11 5106062 SF Type Screw, M4 X 5 78 5101845 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 10
12 7070040 Brake Drum Ass'y 79 1160120 Micro Switch MT-100
13 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6 80 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3x 6
14 5240531 Supporter Plate, brake band - 81 5240472 Micro Switch Retainer (A)
15 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6 82 6900462 Brake Spring
16 5240531 Supporter Plate, brake band 83 5151004 E Type Washer, 3¢
17 6400070 Brake Band 84 5180120 Thrust Washer, 4 X 0.25
18 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6 85 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
19 5240461 Brake Band Bracket 86 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
20 5101845 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 10 87 5151002 E Type Washer, 2¢
21 5101845 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 10 88 5151002 E Type Washer, 2¢
22 1160120 Micro Switch MT-100 89 6210012 Pin' (A), plunger
23 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6 90 4340040 Plunger Solenoid, right brake
24 5240472 Micro Switch Retainer (A) 91 6500400 Brake Arm (A), right
25 6900462 Brake Spring 92 5180120 Thrust Washer, 4 X 0.25
26 5151004 E Type Washer, 3¢ 93 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X é
27 5180120 Thrust Washer, 4 X 0.25 94 6210170 Brake Arm Prop
28 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6 95 5110261 Hex. Nut, M4
29 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X é 926 5121360 S Type Washer, 4¢
30 5151002 E Type Washer, 2¢ 97 0125340 Enameled Wire-wound Resistor 200() 35W
31 5151002 E Type Washer, 2¢ 98 5101943 BSB Type Screw, M3x 6
32 6210012 Pin (A), plunger 99 5101943 BSB Type Screw, M3x é )
33 4340050 Plunger Solenoid, left brake 100 0599005 MP Capacitor (Block Type) 4+ 0.5,F 300V
34 6500410 Brake Arm (B), left AC .
35 5180120 Thrust Washer, 4 X 0.25 101 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 x 6
36 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X é 102 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
37 . 6210170 Brake Arm Prop 103 6500261 Brake Lever
38 5110261 Hex. Nut, M4 104 5240481 Brake Lever Bracket
39 5121360 S Type Washer, 4¢ 105 5616130 Nylon Bushing
40 0125320 Enameled Wire-wound Resistor 250§} 25W 106 5101962 BSB Type Screw, M4 x 8
41 5101943 BSB Type Screw, M3 X é 107 5101962 BSB Type Screw, M4 x 8
42 5101943 BSB Type Screw, M3 X 6 108 5101962 BSB Type Screw, M4 X 8
43 0599003 MP Capacitor (Block Type) 44 0.54F 250V 109 5101962 BSB Type Screw, M4 X 8
AC 112 4320120 Right Reel Motor (IE-961R)
44 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 x 6 113 6630062 Motor Base (A)
45 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 x 6
46 6500261 Brake Lever
47 5240481 Brake Lever Bracket
48 5616130 Nylon Bushing
49 5101962 BSB Type Screw, M4 x 8
50 5101962 BSB Type Screw, M4 X8
51 5101962 BSB Type Screw, M4x 8
52 5101962 BSB Type Screw, M4x 8
55 4320180 Left Reel Motor (IB-962R2)
56 6630052 Motor Base (B)
57 5500321 Table Sheet
58 5101244 B Type Screw, M3 < 8
59 5101244 B Type Screw, M3x 8
60 5101244 B Type Screw, M3 x 8
61 7060050 Reel Table Ass'y
66 5106062 SF Type Screw, M4 X 5
67 5106062 SF Type Screw, M4x §
68 7070040 Brake Drum Ass'y
69 6030050 Counter Belt
70 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
71 5240531 Supporter Plate, brake band

5-12




TN

QD-5500 - QD-55008

5-5. Disassembly of Capstan Base

Assembly

Parts No. Stock No.

Description

Parts No. Stock No.

Description

WONOTORLWN =

5106062
5106062
6100031

5180110
5370010
5101863
5101863
5101863
7040090
7060041

5151007
5180140

5160120
5160121

6500252
5110261

5170030
6900442
5160150
5170040
5110261

6900452
5102843
5102843
5220292
5500270
5151002
5151002
5160162
5160132
4340060
5180140
6210151

5106062
5106062
5101002
6900480
6010022
5180130
5180130
7050024
5510054
5500100
5101843
5101843
5240542
5170080
5260062
6900423
5101843
5101843
5220241

5151004
5180120
5151004
5180120
6500241

5180120
5101945
5230280

SF Type Screw, M4 X §
SF Type Screw, M4 X §
Capstan Wheel

Thrust Washer, 8 X 0.8
Dust Cap

BSA Type Screw, M4 X 10
BSA Type Screw, M4 X 10
BSA Type Screw, M4x 10
Capstan Sub Ass'y

Pinch Roller Ass'y

E Type Washer, 6¢
Thrust Washer, 7 X 0,25
Roller Arm Ass’y
Adjusting Bolt

Adjusting Bolt

Roller Arm

Hex. Nut, M4

Adjusting Nut (L=7.5mm)
Pressure Spring
Attachment Metal
Adjusting Nut (L=17mm)
Hex. Nut, M4

Roller Spring

F Type Screw, M3 X é

F Type Screw, M3x é
Stopper Angle, plunger
Rubber Bushing (A), plunger
E Type Washer, 2¢

E Type Washer, 2¢

Pin B, plunger

Pressure Adjusting Screw
Plunger Solenoid, pinch roller
Thrust Washer, 7 X 0.25
Roller Arm Spindle

SF Type Screw, M4 X §
SF Type Screw, M4 x 5

B Type Screw, M2 X 4
Tension Arm Spring

Shut Off Drum

Thrust Washer, 5 X 0.25
Thrust Washer, 5X0.25
Tension Arm Ass'y

Shut Off Stopper (Nylon)
Rubber Bushing (B)

BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
BSA Type Screw, M3 X é
Tension Arm Stopper
Hex. Nut, M10

Tension Arm Holder

Lifter Spring

BSA Type Screw, M3 X é
BSA Type Screw, M3 X é
Bracket, lifter spring

E Type Washer, 3¢
Thrust Washer, 4 X 0.25

E Type Washer, 3¢
Thrust Washer, 4 X 0.25
Lifter Arm

Thrust Washer, 4 X 0.25
BSB Type Screw, M3 X 10

- Lifter Collar

66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
93
94

5101945
5230280
5101945
5230280
5510061
5510061
6510094
5180120

6210161

5106062
5106062
6100040
5170052
7040115
5101067
5230271
5101067
5230271
5160181
5160181
6630088
5120161

BSB Type Screw, M3 X 10
Lifter Collar

BSB Type Screw, M3 X 10
Lifter Collar

Rubber Bushing

Rubber Bushing

Lifter

Thrust Washer, 4 X 0.25
Lifter Spring

SF Type Screw, M4 X §
SF Type Screw, M4 X 5
Stabilizer Wheel

Nut, stabilizer

Stabilizer Sub Ass'y

BSC Type Screw, M4 % 18
Head Base Prop

B Type Screw, M4 X 18
Head Base Prop

Stud Screw, housing

Stud Screw, housing
Capstan Base

P Type Washer, 4¢

5-11




01-S

OF >} JOX
0 0 X

X=X JOI:

$00SS-ad - 0055-ad ﬂ




QD-5500 - QD-55008 E

Fig. 5-4

5-9




QD-5500 - QD-5500S

5-4. Disassembly of Head Assembly

Parts No. Stock No.

Description

QCOONOO A WNR

5110120
5180200
5180200
5630030
2120030
5950141

5102843
5230313
5110240
4900432
5106145
5106145
5101045
5160171

5101203
5102801

5240441

4524010
5102843
5230313
5110240
6900432
5106145
5106145
5101045
5160171

5101203
5121001

5120303
5102801

5240451

4514010
5110240
6900432
5106145
5106145
5101045
5160171

5101203
5121001

5120302
5102802
5240451
5030051

4504010
5102843
5230313
5101845
5101845
5101044
5101044
2690120
5240430
5101143
5510080
5510080
6630041

5110241

5030130
5121001

5120303

Hex. Nut, M2.6
P Type Washer, 2.6 X 5% 0.5 (fiber)

P Type Washer, 2.6 X 5 0.5 (fiber)

Isolating Bush, sensing pole
Lug Terminal

Sensing Pole

F Type Screw, M3 X é
Tape Guide

Hex. Nut, M3 |

Head Spring .
SC Type Screw, M3 X 10
SC Type Screw, M3 X 10
B Type Screw, M3 X 10
Head Stud

B Type Screw, M2x 5

F Type Screw, M2X 3
Mounting Plate, erase head
Erase Head ES-401

F Type Screw, M3 X 6
Tape Guide

Hex. Nut, M3

Head Spring

SC Type Screw, M3 X 10
SC Type Screw, M3X 10
B Type Screw, M3 X 10
Head Stud

B Type Screw, M2X 5

S Type Washer, 2¢

P Type Washer, 2¢

F Type Screw, M2X 3
Mounting Plate, record head
Record Head RS-401

Hex. Nut, M3

Head Spring

SC Type Screw, M3 x 10
SC Type Screw, M3X 10
B Type Screw, M3 X 10
Head Stud

B Type Screw, M2X §

S Type Washer, 2¢

P Type Washer, 2¢

F Type Screw, M2X 4
Mounting Plate, playback head
Shield Cover

Playback Head PS-401

F Type Screw, M3 X é
Tape Guide

BSA Type Screw, M3 X 10
BSA Type Screw, M3 X 10
B Type Screw, M3 X 4

B Type Screw, M3 X 4

Head Connector Circuit Board G-1087C

Holder, P.C Board

B Type Screw, M3 X é
Lifter Protector

Lifter Protector

Head Base

Hex. Nut, M3

Head Shield Plate

S Type Washer, 2¢

P Type Washer, 2¢




QD-5500 - QD-55008

5-3. Disassembly of Mechanism Section (Front)

Parts No. Stock No.

Description

5106062

5106062

5102862
5101462

5101843
5101843
5101843
5102963
5101462
5102963

" 6030010

5101026
5110120
5101026
5110120
2420110
5110241
5121340
5101843
5240391
5101048
5240420
5110241
5121340
5110241
5121340

5101843
5101843
5101843

5240381 -

4340060
5101862
5101862
5101862
5101862

5101862
5101862
5101862
5101862

5101044
5101044
5102843
5102843
6630033
5101843
5101843
5430040
5240523
5121340

SF Type Screw, M4 X §
SF Type Screw, M4 X §
Head Housing Ass'y

F Type Screw, M4 X 8
BSC Type Screw, M4 X 8
Head Ass'y

BSA Type Screw, M3 X §
BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
FSE Type Screw, M4 X 10
BSC Type Screw, M4 X 8
FSE Type Screw, M4 X 10
Capstan Belt

Capstan Base Ass'y

. B Type Screw, M2.6 X 12

Hex. Nut, M2.6

B Type Screw, M2.6 X 12
Hex. Nut, M2.6

15P Multiple Connector
Hex. Nut, M3

S Type Washer, 3¢

BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6.
Holder, 15P connector

B Type Screw, M3 X 15
Operating Plate, plunger
Hex. Nut, M3

S Type Washer, 3¢

Hex. Nut, M3

S Type Washer, 3;25
Plunger Ass'y lifter

BSA Type Screw, M3 X §
BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
Mounting Plate, lifter plunger
Plunger Solenoid, lifter
BSA Type Screw, M4 X 8
BSA Type Screw, M4 X 8
BSA Type Screw, M4 X 8
BSA Type Screw, M4 X 8
Left Reel Motor Ass'y
BSA Type Screw, M4 X 8
BSA Type Screw, M4 X 8
BSA Type Screw, M4 X 8
BSA Type Screw, M4 X 8
Right Reel Motor Ass'y

B Type Screw, M3 X 4

B Type Screw, M3 X 4

F Type Screw, M3 X 6

F Type Screw, M3 X 6
Counter Base

BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
Tape Counter

Counter Retainer

S Type Washer, 3¢

5-7




9-S

19A9|

J8adn Jedwoqg 2

*SM8Jds 8y} uayybly usyl puo ‘isiy PeIDIISN])l SD

asDq upysdpd 9y} 40 JUSWIYIDYD Ul

Jodwop puo wip Ja4j1) ayl i8s ‘A .ssb

Aiquassy

-G 'S4

$0055-a0 - 0055-a0 w

L JOK
S
L JOX:)

A U
‘4




QD-5500 - QD-5500S RY77,

(AY 77

5-2. Disassembly of Electrical Section

Parts No. Stock No. UOm.o.‘mvzo: Parts No. Stock No. Description
%mu_oovo 004 Type Knob, playback volume 42 5101943 BSB Type Screw, M3 X é
1 (QD-5500) 43 5101943 BSB Type Screw, M3 X 6
ﬂmw_o_w_ 004 Type Knob, playback volume 44 5040200 Reflector, VU meter
(QD-55008) : 45 5110241 Hex. Nut, M3
2 5180211 P Type Washer, playback volume (Mylar) 46 5110241 Hex. Nut, M3
‘“mw._o_ow 005 Type Knob, playback volume 47 4300530 VU Meter Ass'y
3 (QD-5500) 48 5110241 Hex. Nut, M3
ﬂmw_o;m 005 Type Knob, playback volume 49 5110241 Hex. Nut, M3
(QD-55008) . 50 4300530 VU Meter Ass'y
5310090 004 Type Knob, playback volume 51 5110241 Hex. Nut, M3
4 : (QD-5500) 52 5110241 Hex. Nut, M3
5310131 004 Type Knob, playback volume 53 4300530 VU Meter Ass'y
(QD-55005) 54 5110241 Hex. Nut, M3
5 5180211 P Type Washer, playback volume (Mylar) 55 5110241 Hex. Nut, M3
5310102 005 Type Knob, playback volume 56 4300530 VU Meter Ass'y
6 (QD-5500) 57 Hex. Nut, playback volume M11
5310142 005 Type Knob, playback volume 58 P Type Washer, playback volume 11¢
(QD-55005) 59 1020190 100k} (A) X 2 Playback Volume (Front)
7 6520012 Lever Switch Knob, playback selector 60 5040190 Masking, jack
8 —uw_o_ 12 006 Type Knob, rec bias (QD-5500) 61 Hex. Nut, headphone jack M12
5310152 006 Type Knob, rec bias (QD-55005) 62 P Type Washer, headphone jack 12¢
9 6520012 Lever Switch Knob, tape monitor 63 2430170 Jack, headphone (Front)
10 6520012 Lever Switch Knob, tape monitor 64 Hex. Nut, headphone jack M12
11 "8_98 007 Type Knob, rec volume (QD-5500) 65 P Type Washer, headphone jack 12¢
5310160 007 Type Knob, rec volume (QD-5500S) 66 2430170 Jack, headphone (Rear)
12 6520012 Lever Switch Knob, mic/line 67 Hex. Nut, playback volume 11¢
13 ﬁmu_o_wo 007 Type Knob, rec volume (QD-5500) 68 P Type Washer, playback voluime 11¢
5310160 007 Type Knob, rec volume (QD-55005) 69 1020190 100k (A) X 2 Playback Volume (Rear)
14 6520012 Lever Switch Knob, mic/line 70 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
15 Amw_ 0120 007 Type Knob, rec volume (QD-5500) 71 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
5310160 007 Type Knob, rec volume (QD-55008) 72 1170210 Lever Switch, playback selector
16 6520012 Lever Switch Knob, mic/line 73 Hex. Nut, rec bias selector M7
17 *.mu_o_mo 007 Type Knob, rec volume (QD-5500) 74 P Type Washer, rec bias selector 7¢)
5310160 007 Type Knob, rec volume (QD-55005) 75 1102430 Rotary Switch, rec bias F-2-8-2
18 6520012 Lever Switch Knob, mic/line 76 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
19 Hmm:: 12 006 Type Knob, master volume (QD-5500) 77 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X é
5310152 006 Type Knob, master volume(QD-55005) 78 1170170 Lever Switch, tape monitor (Front)
20 ﬁmw_o_ 12 006 Type Knob, record selector (QD-5500) 79 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 x 6
5310152 006 Type Knob, record selector 80 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
(QD-5500S) 81 1170210 Lever Switch, tape monitor {Rear)
21 5101943 BSB Type Screw, M3 X 6 82 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3X 6
22 5101943 BSB Type Screw, M3 X 6 83 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
23 5101943 BSB Type Screw, M3 X é 84 Hex. Nut, rec volume M8
24 5101943 BSB Type Screw, M3 X 6 85 P Type Washer, rec volume 8¢
25 5030101 Shield Plate (D) 86 Hex. Nut, rec volume M8
26 5101945 BSB Type Screw, M3 X 10 87 P Type Washer, rec volume 8¢
27 3910190 Nylon Clip 88 Hex. Nut, rec volume M8
28 5101043 B Type Screw, M3 X 6 89 P Type Washer, rec volume 8¢
30 5101043 B Type Screw, M3 X 6 90 Hex. Nut, rec volume M8
31 5101043 B Type Screw, M3 X 6 91 P Type Washer, rec volume 8¢
32 5101043 B Type Screw, M3 % 6 92 Hex. Nut, Washer, rec volume 8¢
33 5101043 B Type Screw, M3 X 6 93 P Type Washer, rec volume 8¢
34 _mmoonmo Smorked Plate, amplifier (QD-5500) 94 7610040 " Mic, Volume, Recording Circuit Board
5300350 Smorked Plate, amplifier (QD-55008) Ass'y G-1085G
35 6906151 Spring, smorked plate 95 5240650 Bracket, p.c board
36 6906151 Spring, smorked plate 96 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3x 6
37 “umoowt Front Panel (QD-5500) 97 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6
5300340 Front Panel (QD-5500S) 98 1170170 Lever Switch, mic/line
38 5101862 BSA Type Screw, M4 X 8 99 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X é
39 5101862 BSA Type Screw, M4 X 8 100 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X §
40 5101862 BSA Type Screw, M4 X 8 101 1170170 Lever Switch, mic/line
41 5101862 BSA Type Screw, M4 X 8 102 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 x 6

Parts No. Stock No. Description

103 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X é

104 1170170 Lever Switch, mi

105 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 x 6

106 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3x é

107 1170170 Lever Switch, mic/li

108 Hex. Nut, record selector M7

109 P Type Washer, record selecsor 7¢

110 1106080 Rotary Switch, record selector F-6-12-6

111 5040190 Masking, jack

112 5040190 Masking, jack

113 Hex. Nut, microphone jack M12

114 P Type Washer, microphone jack 12¢

115 2430170 Jack, microphone

116 Hex. Nut, microphone jack M12

117 P Type Washer, microphone jack 12¢

118 2430170 Jack, microphone

119 Hex. Nut microphone M12

120 P Type Washer, microphone jack 12¢

121 2430170 Jack, microphone

122 Hex. Nut, microphone jack M12

123 P Type Washer, microphone jack 12¢

124 2430170 Jack, microphone

125 0400270 Pilot Lamp, lead type (6.3V 75mA)

126 0400270 Pilot Lamp, lead type (6.3V 75mA)

127 0400270 Pilot Lamp, lead type (6.3V 75mA)

128 0400270 Pilot Lamp, lead type (6.3V 75mA)

129 Back Pane!, amplifier

130 5101943 BSB Type Screw, M3 x 6

131 5101943 BSB Type Screw, M3 X é

132 5036083 Shield Plate (B)

133 5166460 Woasher Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8

134 5166460 Washer Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8

135 5166460 Washer Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8

136 5166460 Washer Head Tapping Screw, M3 x 8

137 7620050 Recording Circuit Board Ass'y G-1140C

138 5166460 Washer Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8

139 5166460 .Washer Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8

140 5166460 Washer Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8

141 5166460 Washer Head Topping Screw, M3 X 8

142 7550440 Equalizer Circuit Board Ass'y G-1125D

143 5620071 Insulating Fiber (B)

144 5620071 Insulating Fiber (B)

145 5166460 Washer Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8

146 5166460 Woasher Head. Tapping Screw, M3 X 8

147 5166460 Washer Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8

148 5166440 Washer Head Tapping Screw, M3 X 8

149 7690110 Line, Headphones, Meter Circuit Board
Ass'y G-1124D

150 5620060 Insulating Fiber (B)

151 5620060 Insulating Fiber (B)

152 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6 (BLK)

153 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6 (BLK)

154 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6 (BLK)

155 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X 6 (BLK)

156 5101043 B Type Screw, M3 X §

157 5101043 B Type Screw, M3x é

158 7600030 Oscillator Circuit Board Ass'y G-1086G

159 5230351 Prop. p.c board

160 5230351 Prop, p.c board

161 Side Frame (L)

162 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3 X é

163 5101843 BSA Type Screw, M3x 6

Parts No. Stock No. Description

164 5101043 B Type Screw, M3 X 6

165 5101043 B Type Screw, M3 X é

166 5101843 BSB Type Screw, M3 X é

167 5220320 Bracked, p.c board

168 5101843 BSB Type Screw, M3x 6

169 5220320 Bracked, p.c board

170 7690090 Crosstalk Canceler Cricuit Board Ass'y
G-11348

171 . Back Plate, amplifier

172 5101843 BSA Type Screw, MX 3

173 3910040 Snap Beads Band

174 3910040 Snap Beads Band

175 3910040 Snap Beads Band

176 Front Plate, amplifier

177 5101143 B Type Screw, M3 X é

178 5101143 B Type Screw, M3 X5

179 5101143 B Type Screw, M3 X é

180 5101143 B Type Screw, M3 X é

181 7710040 Terminal Board Ass'y

182 Side Frame (R)

5-5




QD-5500 - QD-55005

5-1. Removal of Mechanism and Electrical Section

Parts No. Stock No. Description Parts No. Stock No. ' Description
1 5104068 O Type Screw, M4 x 20 (BLK) 60 5120241 P Type Washer, 3 X 8 X 0.5 (BLK)
2 5123160 C Type Washer, 4¢ (BLK) 61 5140218 RH Type Screw, M2.7 X 13 (BLK)
3 5104068 O Type Screw, M4 X 20 (BLK) 62 5120241 P Type Washer, 3 X 8 X 0.5 (BLK)
4 5123160 C Type Washer, 4¢ (BLK) 63 5140218 RH Type Screw, M2.7 x 13 (BLK)
5 5104068 O Type Screw, M4 X 20 (BLK) 64 5120241 P Type Washer, 3 X 8 X 0.5 (BLK)
6 5123160 C Type Washer, 4¢ (BLK) 65 5140218 RH Type Screw, M2.7 x 13 (BLK)
7 5104068 O Type Screw, M4 X 20 (BLK) 66 5120241 P Type Washer, 3 x 8x 0.5 (BLK)
8 5123160 C Type Washer, 4¢ (BLK) 67 5140218 RH Type Screw, M2.7 X 13 (BLK)
9 Electrical Section 68 5120241 P Type Washer, 3 X8 X 0.5 (BLK)
10 5160191 Pin, dust cover 69 5140218 RH Type Screw, M2.7 X 13 (BLK)
11 5180080 P Type Washer, 3¢ (Mylar) i 70 5120241 P Type Washer, 3 X 8 X 0.5 (BLK)
12 5104044 O Type Screw, M3 x 8 (BLK) 71 5140218 RH Type Screw, M2.7 x 13 (BLK)
13 {51231 40 C Type Washer, 3¢ (BLK) (QD-5500) 72 5120241 P Type Washer, 3 x 8 X 0.5 (BLK)
5123042 C Type Washer, 3¢ (QD-55005) - 73 5140218 RH Type Screw, M2.7 X 13 (BLK)
14 5180080 P Type Washer, 3¢ (Mylar) 74 5120241 P Type Washer, 3 X 8% 0.5 (BLK)
15 5104044 O Type Screw, M3 x 8 (BLK) 75 5101144 B Type Screw, M3 X 8 (BLK)
16 {5123140 C Type Washer, 3¢ (BLK) (QD-5500) 76 5101144 B Type Screw, M3 x 8 (BLK)
5123042 C Type Washer, 3¢ (QD-55008) 77 5101144 B Type Screw, M3 x 8 (BLK)
17 5180080 P Type Washer, 3¢ (Mylar) 78 5920020 Pipe Duct (B)
18 5160191 Pin, dust cover 79 5740171 Rear Cover
19 5180080 P Type Washer, 3¢ (Mylar) 80 5140049 RH Type Screw, M3.8 X 20
20 5152009 C Type Ring, 14¢ 81 5516130 Rubber Foot
21 5390010 Push Button Ring 82 5140049 RH Type Screw, M3.8 X 20
22 5152009 C Type Ring, 14¢ 83 5516130 Rubber Foot
23 5390010 Push Button Ring 84 5140049 RH Type Screw, M3.8 x 20
24 5152009 C Type Ring, 14¢ S5 5516130 Rubber Foot
25 5390010 Push Button Ring 86 5140049 RH Type Screw, M3.8 X 20
26 5170070 Speed Nut, 3¢ 87 5516130 Rubber Foot
27 5426140 Indicator 88 5140203 RH Type Screw, M2.7 X 13
28 5186131 Indicator Ring 89 5140203 RH Type Screw, M2.7 X 13
29 5170070 Speed Nut, 3¢ 90 5140203 RH Type Screw, M2.7 X 13
30 5426140 Indicator 91 5140203 RH Type Screw, M2.7 X 13
31 5186131 Indicator Ring 92 5140203 RH Type Screw, M2.7 X 13
32 5152009 C Type Ring, 14¢ 93 5140203 RH Type Screw, M2.7 X 13
33 5390010 Push Button Ring 94 5050102 Sash
34 [6600042 Dress Panel (QD-5500) _ 95 5740191 Cabinet
6600050 Dress Panel (QD-55005)
35 5104044 O Type Screw, M3 % 8 (BLK)
36 5123140 C Type Washer, 3¢ (BLK)
37 5180080 P Type Washer, 3¢ (Mylar)
38 5104044 O Type Screw, M3 x 8 (BLK)
39 5123140 C Type Washer, 3¢ (BLK)
40 5180080 P Type Washer, 3¢ (Mylar)
41 5300290 Sub Panel (QD-55005)
42 5160200 BSB Type Screw, M4 x 25 (Dog Point 5)
43 5160200 BSB Type Screw, M4 X 25 (Dog Point 5)
44 5160200 BSB Type Screw, M4 x 25 (Dog Point 5)
45 5160200 BSB Type Screw, M4 x 25 (Dog Point 5)
46 5160200 BSB Type Screw, M4 x 25 (Dog Point 5)
47 5160200 BSB Type Screw, M4 X 25 (Dog Point 5)
48 5160200 BSB Type Screw, M4 x 25 (Dog Point 5)
49 5160200 BSB Type Screw, M4 % 25 (Dog Point 5)
50 Mechanism Section
51 5140049 RH Type Screw, M3.8 X 20
52 5516130 Rubber Foot .
53 5140049 RH Type Screw, M3.8 X 20
54 5516130 Rubber Foot
55 5140049 RH Type Screw, M3.8 X 20
56 5516130 Rubber Foot
57 5140049 RH Type Screw, M3.8 X 20
58 5516130 Rubber Foot
59 5140218 RH Type Screw, M2.7 X 13 (BLK)

5-2




QD-5500 - QD-55008

5. DISASSEMBLY WITH EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

Hardware Nomenclature

SCREW

SETSCREW

WASHER

Name Abbreviation
Pan Head Screw ........................ P
Binding Head Screw .................... B
Bin:ding Head Screw (Dog Point).......... BD
Round Head Screw ......... EEEERTPROI R
Fiat Countersunk Head Screw............ F

Flat Countersunk Head SEMS Screw
(E-Type)....FSE

Type

TInITIneTT

©
®
@
©
©
@
Oval Countersunk Head Screw .......... (o] @
Flat Fillister Screw ........... N FS @
Binding Héad SEMS Screw (A Type) ...... BSA @
Binding Head SEMS Screw (B Type) ...... BSB @
' Binding Head SEMS Screw (C Type) ...... BSC @ Cﬂ}':
Pan Head Tapping Screw ................ PT @ CD
Oval Countersunk Wood Screw .......... ocC @ (]DW (J1s)
Flat Countersunk Wood Screw. ... ........ FC @ IDW(JIS)
Round Head Wood Screw ................ RH @ Cmm (JI8) .
Hex Socket Setscrew (Flat Point) ........ SF (I
Hex Socket Setscrew (Cone Point)........ SC D
Slot Type Setscrew ...................... SSs e )
Retaining Ring (E Washer) .............. E @ I]
Plane Washer .......................... P @ ”
SpringWasher ................... .. ... .. S @ E
Corrugated Washer ...................... C @
Toothed Lock Washer (Internal) .......... TLI @ I]
Toothed Lock Washerb(External) .......... TLE @ ”
(EXAMPLE) £§ Type Screw, Méx_(ir (BLK)
: : L) b Color - -
E g :— ——————— Length in mm (L) . .
:' b Diameter in mm (D)
R Type & Name Vi I
Dl D

All screws conform to ISO standards, unless otherwise noted.,




LY ZTTA QD-5500 - QD-5500S

4-7. Crosstalk Canceler Adjustment

)

(See Fig. 4-5)
Always proceed this adjustment after replacement
of the playback head.

Connect a VTVM to the LINE OUT of FRONT (L,
R-CH).
Thread the demagnetized LH tape. Set the REC

" BIAS switch to HIGH and RECORD SELECTOR

2)

3)

4)

4-3

switch to 2-CH.
Set the tape counter to “0000”. Supply 1,000 Hz

220 mV sine wave to the LINE-1 (FRONT) terminals
and set the unit in the record mode.

When the tape counter reads “0015”, push the
STOP button and- then set the unit in the reverse
play back.

Adjust the VR701 and VR702 (200 k(2-B for R-CH)
and VR703 (200 kQ-B for L-CH) on G-1134B for the

‘minimum indication at the VTVM.

G=-11348B

VR701 VR702 VR703

‘, ‘ .

Fig. 4-5

4-8. Head Adjustment

O

The quality of the unit depends upon the very
critical adjustment of heads.

4-8-1. Preliminary Adjustment

(@]

)

2)

(See Fig. 4-6)

Run a tape in the forward direction at 9.5 cm/sec
(334 ips), adjust the screws as shown in Fig. 4-6 for
the followings.

The surface of tape should contact closely in
parallel with that of head.

After adjustment, make sure that the surfaces of
heads are parallel with that of tape guides, viewed
from the side.

4-8-2. 4-Channels Playback Head Adjustment

o

)

2)

(See Fig. 4-6)

Clean and demagnetize the heads before adjust-
ment.

Tape Speed .................. 19cm/sec (71 ips).
Connect a VTVM to the LINE OUT of FRONT (L,
R-CH).

Thread the test tape (AMPEX standard tape 01-
31321-01) recorded 700 Hz and 15 kHz. Set the unit
in the forward play back mode.

Tracking Adjustment

In the playback of 700 Hz, adjust J, L, M in Fig. 4-6
for the maximum indication at the VTVM.
Azimuth Adjustment . .

In the playback of 15kHz, adjust K, N in Fig. 4-6 for
the maximum indication at the VTVM.

Within +1.5dB of the maximum output difference.

Apply locking paint to the adjusting screws after
adjustment.

4-8-3. 4-CH Recording Head Adjustment

)

2)

(See Fig. 4-6)
Tape Speed ................... 19cm/sec (715 ips)
Connect a VIVM to the LINE OUT of FRONT (L,
R-CH) and REAR (L, R-CH).
Set the RECORD SELECTOR switch to 4-CH.
Supply 1,000 Hz 7mV output from an audio signal
generator to the LINE-1 (FRONT, REAR) terminals.
Set the unit in the record mode.
Tracking Adjustment
Adjust E, G, H in Fig. 4-6 for the maximum indica-
tion at the VTVM.
Azimuth Adjustment
Change the output frequency to 15kHz. -Adjust F,
| in Fig. 4-6 for the maximum indication at the
VTVM.
Within £1.5dB of the maximum output difference.

Apply locking paint to the adjusting screws after
adjustment. ,

4.8-4. 4.CH Erase Head Adjustment
(See Fig. 4-6)
Connect a VTVM to the LINE OUT of FRONT (L,
R-CH) and REAR (1, R-CH).
Set the CHANNEL SELECTOR switch to 4-CH.

o

¢
)

Set the tape counter to “0000”. Supply 1,000Hz 7V
signal to the LINE-1 (FRONT, REAR) terminals and
set the unit in the record mode. When the tape
counter reads “0015”, push the STOP button and

2)

3)

then push the REVERSE button to obtain the tape
counter “0000".

Disconnect the input signal from LINE-1 (FRONT,
REAR) terminals and set the unit in the record
mode until the tape counter reads “0015”, or more.
Adjust A, B, C, D in Fig. 4-6 for the minimum
indication at the VTVM.

Apply locking paint to the adjusting screws after

‘adjustment.

4-ch. X
erase head record head playback head

O

S

Hexagon wrench 1.4mm

4-ch. 4-ch.

| Head

Tape guide .

Fig. 4-6




QD-5500 - QD-55008 E

3) By gradually turning clockwise, adjust VR417 (50 k() -
B for front L-CH), VR418 (50kQ-B for front R-CH),
VR419 (50k)-B for rear L-CH) and VR420 (50k)-B
for rear R-CH) on G-1140C for a maximum reading
~of the output level.

4) Then, turn the VR417, VR418, VR419 and VR420
clockwise until a decrease of 0.5dB between the
peak bias and over bias is obtained.

Out put (dB)

1

1

!
| i |
| I 1
1 [ “
| t
.
. !
i ! !
| _ “
| _ j
| “ 1
! 1 H

under bias over bias
peak bias

Bias current

4.4.2. Standard Tape

1) Thread the standard tape. Set the REC BIAS switch
to STANDARD and CHANNEL SELECTOR switch to
4-CH.

2) Connect 1,000Hz 70mV output from an audio signal
generator to the LINE-1 (FRONT, REAR) terminals.
Set the unit in the record mode.

3) By gradually turning clockwise, adjust VR413 (50k Q-
B for front L-CH), VR414 (50k)-B for front R-CH),
VR415 (50k)-B for rear L-CH) and VR416 (50k-B
for rear R-CH) on G-1140C for a maximum output
level.

4-5. Record Input Level Adjustment
(See Fig. 4-4)

0 Connect a VTVM to the LINE OUT of FRONT (L, R-
CH) and REAR (L, R-CH).

4.5-1. LH Tape

1) Thread the LH tape. .Set the REC BIAS switch to
HIGH, RECORD SELECTOR switch to 4-CH and
TAPE MONITOR switch to SOURCE (FRONT,
REAR).

2) Supply 1,000Hz 70 mV sine wave from an audio
signal generator to the LINE-1 (FRONT, REAR) termi-
nals and set the unit in the record mode. Read
the output voltage at thée VTVM.

3)° Set the TAPE MONITOR switch to PLAYBACK
(FRONT, REAR) and adjust the VR409 (50k-B for
front L-CH), VR410 (50kQ-B for front R-CH), VR411
(50kQ-B for rear L-CH) and VR412 (50kQ-B for rear
R-CH) on G-1140C until an increase of 2dB is ob-

tained that the previously measured one at the
step 2).

4.5-2. Standard Tape

1) Thread the standard tape. Set the REC BIAS switch
to STANDARD, CHANNEL SELECTOR switch to 4-
CH and TAPE MONITOR switch to SOURCE (FRONT,
REAR).

2) Supply 1,000Hz 70mV sine wave to the LINE-1
(FRONT, REAR) terminals and set the unit in the
record mode. Read the output voltage at the
VTVM. .

3) Set the TAPE MONITOR switch to PLAYBACK
(FRONT, REAR) and adjust the VR405 (200k2-B for
front L-CH), VR406 (200 kQ-B for front R-CH), VR407
(200kQ-B for rear L-CH) and VR408 (200k()-B for
rear R-CH) on G-1140C until the reading of the
VTVM is equal to the previously measured one at
the step 2).

4-6. Recording/Playback Equalizing
Adjustment (See Fig. 4-4)

O Connect a VTVM to the LINE OUT of FRONT (L, R-
CH) and REAR (L, R-CH).

4-6-1. 19 cm/sec (7 ips)
1) Thread the LH tape. Set the REC BIAS switch to
HIGH and RECORD SELECTOR switch to 4-CH.

2) Supply 1,000 Hz 7 mV output from an audio signal
generator to the LINE-1 (FRONT, REAR) terminals.
Set the unit in the record mode and read the out-
put level of 1,000 Hz.

3) Change the frequency from 1,000 Hz to the 20kHz
and adjust L405 (front L-CH), L406 (front R-CH), L407
(rear L-CH) and 1408 (rear R-CH) on G-1140C so
that the 20kHz output level equal to that of
1,000 Hz.

4) Set the output level from the audio signal generator
to 7 mV, select the frequency to 20 Hz, 50 Hz, 100 Hz,
1,000 Hz, 5 kHz, 10 kHz, 15 kHz and 20 kHz. Make sure
the VTVM reading at each frequency point is within
+3 dB, as compared with the level at 1,000 Hz.

4-6-2. 9.5 cm/sec (334 ips)

1) Set the output level from an audio signal generator
to 7mV, select the frequency to 30Hz, 100 Hz, 1,000
Hz, 5kHz and 10kHz. Make sure the reading at

each frequency point is within +3dB, as compared
with the level at 1,000 Hz.

Fig. 4-1 Fig. 4-2
3 @)
VR304 ) 1\ L304 2 L502
Y — 2
(@) 2)) 1501
A )\ L303 -
VR303 @ /]
N —)
'& 1302
* ]
VR302 —= ,
CEMENT
= L3017 RESISTOR
A @
VR3071 G-1124D G-1086G
Fig-4-31G.1125D
Relay
19 95 95 19 19 95 95 19
NP OREE
VR101 VRI0O5 VRIO6 VR102 VR103 VR107 VR108 VR104
P102 v P103
Fig. 4-4

2@

@ a N i (@< vrar2
VR420 VR416 @ a v @ #

) ) (S
Q&) vraos (@)
VR419 VR415
- . s hgwy JJ ,N@ﬁ VR4117
sﬁa sﬁR )| orpaos  VRO7 ml‘w@v

4 # oTPd02 ﬁ@“.,w VR410
s&: <§a @ @L
4 ,'.‘o
Eom 1402 4 §§ @
A,'.l®ﬂr, VR409
Relay |l| Relay @ @ J/ <
/) oTP401 s
T T vraos §X0)
G-1140C




Resistor:  Carbon Resistor.............. C. Resistor ) - .
Capacitor: Electrolytic Capacitor . El. Capacitor QD'5500 . QD-5500$ Sansui

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description Parts No. Stock No. Description
2550340 Equalizer Circuit Board G-1125D Cnz 0513100 10pF 25V El. Capacitor
Rio 0107152 1.5k YW C. Resistor Cns 0513100 10uF 25V El. Capacitor
Ri02 0107152 1.5k YW C. Resistor Cuy 0513100 10uF 25V El. Capacitor
R103 0107152 1.5kQ2 %W C. Resistor Ci2o 0513100 10uF 25V El. Capacitor
Ri04 0107152 1.5k YW C. Resistor Ci21 0513479 4.7uF 25V El. Capacitor
Rios 0107224 220k} %W C. Resistor Ci22 0513479 4.7pF 25V El. Capacitor
Rios 0107224 220k YW C, Resistor Ci2z 0513479 47uF 25V El. Capacitor
Rio7 0107224 220kQ) YW C. Resistor Cio4 0513479 4.7uF 25V El. Capacitor
Rios 0107224 220k YW C. Resistor Ci2s 0513479 4.7pF 25V El. Capacitor
Riog 0107224 220k . W C. Resistor Cia2s 0513479 4.7pF 25V El. Capacitor
R110 0107224 220k %W C. Resistor Ci2z 0513479 4.7p4F 25V El. Capacitor
Rimn 0107224 220k} W C. Resistor Cizs 0513479 4.7uF 25V El. Capacitor
Rui2 0107224 220k)  4W C. Resistor Ciz¢ 0601106 0.0014F 50V Mylar Capacitor
Rus 0107221 220 YW C. Resistor
Ri14 0107221 2200} %W C. Resistor TRio1 0305475 2SC871R (F) - Transistor
R115 0107221 22000 YW C. Resistor TRio2 0305475 25C871R (F) Transistor
Ri16 0107221 22000 YW C. Resistor TRio3 0305475 2SC871R (F) Transistor
Rz 0107684 680k YW C. Resistor " TRio4 0305475 2SC871R (F) Transistor
Ruis 0107684 680kQY %W C. Resistor TRios 0305310 25C458LG (B) Transistor
Ri19 0107684 680kQ) W C. Resistor TRi0o6 0305310 25C458LG (B) Transistor
Ri120 0107684 680kQY W C. Resistor TRioz 0305310 25C458LG (B) Transistor
Ri21 0107824 820k W C. Resistor TRios 0305310 25C458LG (B) Transistor
Ri22 0107824 820k} YW C. Resistor TRioy 0305111, 2 25C458 (B, C) Transistor
Ri23 0107824 - 820k} W C. Resistor TR0 0305111, 2 25C458 (B, C) Transistor
Ri24 0107824 820kQY YW C. Resistor : TR 0305111, 2 25C458 (B, C) Transistor
Ri2s 0107682 6.8k W C. Resistor TR112 0305111, 2 25C458 (B, C) Transistor
R126 0107682 6.8k YW C. Resistor :
Ri27 0107682 6.8k W C. Resistor VRiot 1032102 10k (B) Semi-Variable Resistor
Ri28 0107682 6.8k} YW C. Resistor (flat type)
Ri29 0107223 22k YW C. Resistor VRio2z 1032102 10k€) (B) Semi-Variable Resistor
Ri3o 0107223 22k} W C. Resistor (flat type)
Riai 0107223 22k} YW C. Resistor VRios 1032102 10k (B) Semi-Variable Resistor
Ri3z2 0107223 22k) YW C. Resistor (flat type)
Ri33 0107152 1.5k YW C. Resistor VRio4 1032102 10k£) (B) Semi-Variable Resistor
Ri34 0107152 1.5k YW C. Resistor (flat type)
Ri3s 0107152 1.5k} Y%4W C. Resistor VRios 1032122 20kL) (B) Semi-Variable Resistor
Ri3s 0107152 1.5kQ2  YUW C. Resistor (flat type)
Ri37 0107682 6.8kQ) 4W C. Resistor VRios 1032122 20kQ) (B) Semi-Variable Resistor
Ri3s 0107682 6.8kQ2 Y4W C. Resistor (flat type)
Ri39 0107682 6.8k} YW C. Resistor VRioz 1032122 20kQ) (B) Semi-Variable Resistor
Riso 0107682 6.8k} YW C. Resistor (Rlat type)
Ri141 0107474 470k U4W  C. Resistor VRios 1032122 20k{) (B) Semi-Variable Resistor
Ri42 0107474 470k  4W C. Resistor (fat type)
R143 0107474 470k W C. Resistor
R144 0107474 470k YW C. Resistor RLioY 1150240 RMK-116S 42V Relay
Ciol 0572159 1.54F 16V  Tantalum Capacitor Pio 2410430 Mini-Connector 6P
Cio2 0572159 1.5uF 16V Tantalum Capacitor Pio2 2410430 Mini-Connector 6P
Cios 0572159 1.5pF 16V  Tantalum Capacitor P1o3 2410430 Mini-Connector 6P
Cio4 0572159 1.5¢4F 16V Tantalum Capacitor
Cios 0660101 100pF 50V Ceramic Capacitor
Cio6 0660101 100pF 50V Ceramic Capacitor
Cio7 0660101 100pF 50V Ceramic Capacitor
Cios 0660101 100pF 50V Ceramic Capacitor
Cioe 0660680 68pF 50V Ceramic Capacitor
Ciio 0660680 68pF 50V Ceramic Capacitor
Cin 0660680 68pF 50V Ceramic Capacitor
Cuz 0660680 68pF 50V Ceramic Capacitor
Cuiz 0600476 0.0047uF 50V Mylar Capacitor
Ciia 0600476 0.0047¢F 50V Mylar Capacitor
Cus 0600476 0.0047u4F 50V Mylar Caopacitor
Cns 0600476 0.0047uF 50V Mylar Capacitor

6-2




LY77:29772

QD-5500 - QD-5500S

6-2. G-1124D Line Headphone, Meter Circuit Board
(Stock No. 7690110 Complete Circuit Board G-1124D)

Component Side

Conductor Side

6-3

[ 7001 ] 5 £ 7001 ] [ 7001 ]g | 7001 ]
1304 @ 1303 1302 @ 1301
Om@ 850 Tesazr R34 F NG Q.
MM (]
»+ e <
°+ D304 S Bl D303 +© O F p302 & paoT ¥ ©
wETD § CmD W o0 €D & @z e o
m o J{®”340 }° {R33s } ©' 9 Slo {r338} ~{Rr337 010 ‘I'
o« -4
'_' @ {Rr336 | -{R335 | F w';_m—fn334— R333 @ ° (O
{r332 - < r331 ?-’;O—iksao R329 I—OE
- R348} -{RrR347 } oo - RrR346 |- ~ R345 o
O—{Rso | -{RrR303 } - R302 - Rr301 P
9 - Rr312 } - R311 } ¥ - Rr310 - r309 } b
¢Im—{n308J— < r307 }—m:'m o | R306 {R305 l—ml
[=] =y -
mo—{R316l— w315 | ,i2 g'o—lR314|— —IR313|—08
II
el L JE =
NU 33 - 85 s @
- b = oo 2T
eyl p o 0m
3 aa HERRY 23 o 2
: ' " 2 oL
® [y}
‘3@—{R320]— -{Rr319 | @ [r318 {r317 } o
- r324 } —{r323 © <{rs322 | —{Rr321 |- 10
{r328 |} ~r327 } J®r326 |- - r325 } 3
< ™ o~ -
[«] o [} (=]
—™m — ™ —_—m —
% s % g { g % z
CHa CH2 CH3 CH1
B N o
== $7T, B3 g1 >=
k lo ) @y
> R328 27K R327 27K |°" % °"I R326 27K R32E 27K o
O——WW—o0 o—WW—o
| 4 3=
8%% R324 560 R323 560 &;gﬁ >%+ R322 560 R321 560 +%§'38
o—MW—o0 o—vwWwW—-o =5t o—MWW—o0 o—NW—o
< S @
z R320 270 R319 270 35 <3S RaIg 270 RSIZWE0 . s
©3 9+ o—— MW —o0 o—— NW—0 c,ﬁ/", 3 o—AWW—o0 o—WW—o0 ™
BT - o = ¥ 3‘%‘) i 1T T 583
o BRI N BE T
NgLe ! ! | 2z S8=1 | I o=
5%8%? T 1o 8 1 TGE8 B38T 1T YT 1 17388
Z } 88 1 | pocaea 10898 1 | Wy
BN weamT Uien IR SR8 .\ R3id 33K B3T3 /0 BR
B W16 33K R316 33K ERER R314_ 33K 2R
o—WW—0 o—WWV—>0, o——yWN—0 o—MWN\—o0
"g R30Z 1M R307 1M T2 g R306 1M R305 1M &
o—MN—0 —AWW—0 2 —w—o —M—o ° .
g§ , LR31Z 220K R3LL 220K gg §“N\’ , (R3I0 220K R309 220K §§
83%. R304 1K R303 1K ,%850,5%, R302 1K RaOL\ IK S
3 R348 470K R347 470K 25 R346 470K R345' " 470K B
o——MW—0
L0 L
8. %n R332 47K Ra3l 47K '%%{g%%: R330" ' 47K R2o A7 RS
8’;- + R336 150K Ra3> 150K 0O V% R334 150K R333 150K 5
~ o—AMW——o0 o——WW—0 oo o——W\——0 o—WW—>0
8 Jo R340 15K R339 15K 'g}%%&f R338 , 15K R337 15K ot 85
o o——AW—= e M e L B
=3 cszgs_l cl)__o‘of,l/sov c327 3_?%5ov =3 E§ C3%(i| clJ._g,l/so\é’ , 0325 oow}sov I—g
S 2 g3 iNan 88 D30T, dNaaa
S o, D0 INIA S D303 INIAA BB o ,93'3"__0 ﬁ
§Q§¢, Raas 1k 4§03 R343 1K .%%\a‘ﬁ\x . R342 1K LWL TR \l
83 \ x o':r ) VY X
< ’, 5 ""_ - \'__ S S
- —==1— r—~¥-———-7r" -7 1
[ LB i . 188! [ |
i [ [ 1831 I
I§——'__ I°5'§=_— ! IN= | -3“18 1
|2 LR bt PR {
| |
R SR N O NV VNN O AR U B O SN

2SC870E




Schematic Diagram

[ TR30; ) B -
2SC870F
! N _ 'S 4 1
P Caos Razs N R SC8TOE
1y 305
Rs3gr Rw s N&A.A .mw IN34A
ﬁ?v ~
S Rszg 47K Cozr | Dsoy |Foar 1K | X
3
N Cz17 4T 2
S L8V 25V | G325 0.01 S
S 553 N &
_ HE
. S8 |S] ~

T 301
7007
TR3p2
=X c
3 T Caos
767V 1%
—H-

Razz R

Razz  Rar

TRs0q.

G

-1124D

Resistor:
Capacitor: Electrolytic Capacitor

Parts List

Carbon Resistor.......

....... C. Resistor
......EL Capacitor

QD-5500 - QD-5500S Y77 2777a

Parts No. Stock No. Description Parts No. Stock No. Description
2690110 Line, Headphones, Meter Circuit Board Cai2 0601686 0.00684F 50V  Mylar Capacitor
G-1124D C313 0510101 100uF 6.3V El. Capacitor
R3o 0107102 1k UW C. Resistor Ca14 0510101 100pF 6.3V El. Capacitor
Rao2 0107102 1k YW C. Resistor Cais 0510101 1004F 6.3V El. Capacitor
Ra03 0107102 1kQ  Y“UW C. Resistor Cais 0510101 100uF 6.3V El. Capacitor
R304 0107102 k) WUW C. Resistor Cai7 0513479 4.7uF 25V . El. Capacitor
Rsws 0107105 IMQ W4W C. Resistor Ca1s 0513479 47pF 25V El. Capacitor
R30s 0107105 1M YW  C. Resistor Car9 0513479 4.7uF 25V El. Capacitor
R307 0107105 IMQ YW C. Resistor C320. 0513479 4.7uF 25V El. Capacitor
Rsos 0107105 MO YW C. Resistor C321 0513479 474F 25V El. Capacitor
Rao9 0107224 220kY W C. Resistor C322 0513479 4.7uF 25V- El. Capacitor
R3io 0107224 220k W C. Resistor Caz3 0513479 4.7uF 25V © El. Capacitor
Ran 0107224 220k YW C. Resistor Cazn 0513479 4.7pF 25V El. Capacitor
Ra12 0107224 220k} YW C. Resistor C3z2s 0601107 0.01uF 50V Mylar Capacitor
Rais 0107332 3.3k} WUW C. Resistor Caz 0601107 0.01uF 80V Mylar Capacitor
R34 0107332 3.3k YW C. Resistor Cs27 0601107 0.01#F 50V Mylar Capacitor
Rai15 0107332 3.3k YW C. Resistor Cazs 0601107 0.014F 50V Mylar Capacitor
R3ie 0107332 3.3kQ UW C. Resistor C329 0515109 1pF 50V El. Capacitor
Ra17 0107271 2700 YW C. Resistor Ca3o 0515109 1¢F 50V El. Capacitor
Rais 0107271 27000 W C. Resistor Caal 0515109 14F 50V El. Capacitor
Raig 0107271 27000 YW C. Resistor Cs32 0515109 1pF 80V El. Capacitor
Razo 0107271 270Q) YW C. Resistor :
Ra21 0107561 56000 4W C. Resistor TR3o1 0305511 25C870 (F) Transistor
Raz2z 0107561 56000 YW C. Resistor TR3o2 0305511 25C870 (F) Transistor
Raz3 0107561 56000 WW C. Resistor TR303 0305511 25C870 (F) Transistor
Raz24 0107561 5602 YW C. Resistor TR3o4 0305511 25C870 (F) Transistor
R325 0107273 27k YW C. Resistor TR305 0305510 25C870 (E) Transistor
Ra2¢ 0107273 27k} UKW C. Resistor TR30s 0305510 25C870 (E) Transistor
Razz 0107273 27« Y4W C. Resistor TR3o7 0305510 25C870 (E) Transistor
R328 0107273 27k YW C. Resistor TR3os 0305510 25C870 (E) Transistor
Raz2e 0107472 4.7kQ} W C. Resistor
R3zo 0107472 47kQ W C. Resistor D3 0310400 IN34A  Diode
Rsa1 0107472 47kQ %W C. Resistor Dao2 0310400 IN34A  Diode
Raz2 0107472 47¢Q) YW C. Resistor Daos 0310400 IN34A  Diode
R3sz - 0107154 150kQ YW C. Resistor D3os 0310400 IN34A  Diode
R334 0107154 150k} YW C. Resistor
R335 0107154 150k} YW C. Resistor VR301 1032142 100k£2(B) Semi-Variable Resistor
Rszs 0107154 150kQ W C. Resistor (flat type)
Ras7 0103152 1.5k /W C. Resistor VR302 1032142 100k€2(B) Semi-Variable Resistor
Rae 0103152 1.5kQ) W  C. Resistor (flat type)
Rase 0103152 1.5k W C. Resistor VR303 1032142 100k 2(B) Semi-Variable Resistor
Rss0 0103152 1.5k W C. Resistor (flat type)
R341 0107102 Q. %W C. Resistor VR304 1032142 100k2(B) Semi-Variable Resistor
Rasz 0107102 1k U4W C. Resistor {flat type)
Raas 0107102 1kQ) YW C. Resistor
Rs44 0107102 KQ YW C. Resistor Lsn 4290190 400zH  Coil
Rass 0107474 470k YW C. Resistor laoz 4290190 400¢H  Coil
Rase 0107474 470k YW C. Resistor Laos 4290190 400¢H  Coil
Ra47 0107474 470kQ YW C. Resistor Lsoa 4290190 400pH  Coil
Rass 0107474 470k} YW C. Resistor
Tao1 4100120 Headphone Transfomer
Caor 0513479 4.7pF 25V EL Capacitor H”M 4100120 Headphone Transfomer
Caz 0513479 47pF 25V EL Capacitor 4100120 Headphone Transfomer
C303 0513479 T304 Headphone Transfomer

Caod 0513479
Caos 0513479
Ca06 0513479
Cao07 0513479
C308 0513479
C309 0601686
C310 0601686

4.7pF 25V El. Capacitor
4.7pF 25V
4.7puF 25V El. Capacitor
4.7uF 25V El. Capacitor
4.7uF 25V El. Capacitor
4.7puF 25V El. Capacitor
0.0068uF 50V Mylar Capacitor
0.0068uF 50V Mylar Capacitor

El. Capacitor

Can 0601686 0.0068uF 50V Mylar Capacitor

4100120

6-4




LY 723778 QD-5500 - QD-5500S

6-3. G-1085G Mic, Volume, xmoo_.&m Circuit Board
(Stock No. 7610040 Complete Circuit Board G-1085G)

Component Side

O

[To]
53
N - - ~
ANnn_u 93¢ 3¢
n g 3
CH4 CH2

-{r220} <{Rr219 |-

—{ra12 }- R411

mo —{Rr202 } —r201 + O
c+8|_x~om_| Jrz205 F *
~l -{r210 } - RrR209 TB_
< Q Q
el {R214 ] {r213 } |

1
(=]
N
[+
=

% {r222}  {rz21}

- rat0 }- —{ra09 |-

CEIMNCHD

ca418 Cc414 ca13 cal?

VR403
VR404

R228

~N

w@ - rR224 ] —{Rr223 | @c
+

o»om@ Odioa * Ocaoa @owS

VR 204

S e

R231

— R227 |-

VR 203

<" {raos |- {7407 o
o (=]
< {Rra0a }- {®a03 7|3
=Y TRazo b {Ra1g }F“ "
oooO_Blﬂxpnp I © {raz3 TB_OM
< o I 3} <
e S e R
%, 1 R4a28 = " - R427 |- o0
CHESE=-1>
c412 @ | ca1
© HONO
ciz0 caTe | C&15  ca19
CH3 M CH 1

c201

= R230|—

-4 R226

VR 202

- r218 }- r217 }- @

ol )__Otia*Q
C20 c402 €401 @onom

R225

VR201

m
m o R406 - El”_w
m_El_ R402 | - R401 } =
—{Rais | JRav7 }

%O_B R422 |- R421 IB_O%
it _CImﬁA - —-{R413 c_ 3

%5 {Raz6 {Ra25 |- P
@ea. (Caz2) . (cazi) »4,@
cdio c409

Conductor Side

< o e =
o—— WKOI' MK FX %K
g8 7E8 388 %8
&
08 00K R204 100K 9132
m/u, 1 R203 1 W2#
o WW o o WW—o0 [&779)
mmﬂ R207 1M R208 1M "
o - —WW— fo—MW—0 o
« o R211 47K R212 - 47K 3=
5 ST Tro—M—o  o—mWW S5
=4 R215 220 R216. 220 E8
8 o R219 56K C404 R220 56K ~
& o oMW odrx W0 . >
C207 wwn 1 - 03 - +~ _c.w
AU e o tto o.m—.ow.m OEm,.omom
63V R411. 390K Ra12 300K G2
3 o o—WW—o —WW—o dl
O mm Wm 3% R407 330K R408, 330K mw\
- —
£ §Ro/y Ra03 18K RA04 18K §=
Q ER O— AW —0 o—MMW—0 Tm
@’ R419 12K RA20 . 12K 2
A} Ol((([o O <((( 0
x has
R423 100K R424 100K
T R, e VR
R415
= NS 9 ) Mo RHRMER, \ DS |
& R427 68K R428 68K
. o
48g cA11 ciks cibs cd12
o288 a7uf63v_  9056/50V Q0564/50V _ 47u/63V
> oo oH-o of-o
- calo - C4l5 AT
ATWION GTulPN AT/ ATu2V
2 3
g B9 oy R201, 100K R202 100K 15
S _ww o—AW——o Py VYV wtd N3
g 2T+ R205 1M R206 1M e
g c Y e RV o
& o R209 " 47K R210 47K o=
_ SRY) R 220 R214 220 £%
Mwmmw TlmM o—\W—o0 Q
82 N7 a1 ek oa02 R218. 56K s
z= 28 R221 100K 25V%, R222 100K =
0205 Sy TR oy eIV RN
m.w@:fumnim.s‘w m&hmmw% o .w.m.m%mm ~
« Q RA0O 390K R41Q 390K &4
S ol . —AM—o0 A 6. ~
< m& g0 RA405 330K R406 330K mw\
g 2 mnw Ré0L 18K RA02 18K &8
= /Tm R417 12K R41Z 12K &
N ATII((EII.IQ ATJ)>)T|°
= 5PW R421 100K R422 100K 280
35  SXT IV TReid 60 Ra1Y 680 T3 TS
o328 o o—MNV—0 —AMW—o \2°°F
g9 RA25 68K R426 68K Bl
-+ + -
o— o—
o b b il
47u/63V_ 00864/50V 00564750V _47u/63V
¥ Vv o -
os 3 AT AT

A7u/25V 4.7u/25V

A47u/25V 4.7./25V

M.
o0}
=174
=
3]
25C4588
28C458(8,C)
2SC871R(F)
o
-
=
N

6-5

Schematic Diagram

) TRaor )
2SC87IR(F)

<

d

S
SRS
=8

AAA

Ra3 680

N1
VReor 100K(A)

206

i
%o

AMAA

Reoz

e =

Coos 263V

Ce21 0.056

— 25C4588,C

Can

AAM

Raos

&
®

AMA

Reoq

O =




Resistor:  Carbon Resistor.............. C. Resistor . .
Capacitor: Electrolytic Capacitor ...... El. Capacitor QD-5500 . QD-55OOS

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description V Parts No. Stock No. Description
2610040 Mic, Volume, Recording Circuit Beard C204 0572159 1.54F 16V Tantalum Capacitor
G-1085G C205 0513470 47p4F 6.3V El. Capacitor
R201 0107104 100kQY YW C. Resistor C206 0513470 47uF 6.3V El. Capacitor
R202 0107104 100k ¥4W C. Resistor C207 0513470 47pF 6.3V El Capacitor
R203 0107104 100kQY W C. Resistor C208 0513470 47 uF 6.3V El. Capacitor
R204 0107104 100k} LW C. Resistor C209 0513479 4.7uF 25V El. Capacitor
R20s 0107105 IMQ YW C. Resistor C210 0513479 4.7uF 25V EL Capacitor
Raos 0107105 MO ¥%4W  C. Resistor Can 0513479 4.7uF 25V El. Capacitor
Ra07 0107105 MO YW C. Resistor C212 0513479 4.7uF 25V El. Capacitor
R208 0107105 IMOQ WUW C. Resistor Cam 0513479 4.7/1F' 25V El. Capacitor
R209 0107473 47k UW C. Resistor Caoz 0513479 4.7puF 25V El. Capacitor
R210 0107473 47k} YW C. Resistor Ca403 0513479 4.7p4F 25V El. Capacitor
Ra11 0107473 47k} YW C. Resistor C404 0513479 47uF 25V El. Capacitor
R212 0107473 47k YW C. Resistor Ca0s 0660220 22pF 50V Ceramic Capacitor
Rz213 0107221 2200 YW C. Resistor ) Caos 0660220 22pF 50V Ceramic Capacitor
R214 0107221 2200) YW C. Resistor Cao7 0660220 22pF 50V Ceramic Capacitor
R215 0107221 22000} W C. Resistor C408 0660220 22pF 50V Ceramic Capacitor
R216 0107221 2200 %W C. Resistor Ca09 0513470 47 4F 6.3V El. Capacitor
R217 0107562 5.6kQ) YW C. Resistor Ca10 0513470 47 uF 6.3V El. Capacitor
R218 0107562 5.6kQ YW C. Resistor Cian 0513470 47 uF 6.3V El. Capacitor
R219 0107562 5.6kQ) W C. Resistor Carz 0513470 47 uF 6.3V El. Capacitor
R220 0107562 5.6k) YW C. Resistor Ca13 0513479 4.7puF 25V El. Capacitor
R221 0107104 100kQY YW C. Resistor Ca14 0513479 4.7pF 25V El. Capacitor
R222 0107104 100kQ2 W C. Resistor Ca1s 0513479 4.7uF 25V El. Capacitor
R223 0107104 100kQ) YW C. Resistor Ca16 0513479 4.7uF 25V El. Capacitor
R224 0107104 100k YW C. Resistor Ca17 0513479 4.7pF 25V El. Capacitor
R229 0107473 47k W C. Resistor Cqa18 0513479 4.7uF 25V  El Capacitor
R230 0107473 47kQ2 W C. Resistor Ca9 0513479 4.7uF 25V El Capacitor
R231 0107473 47k YW C. Resistor Ca20 0513479 4.7 uF 25V EL Capacitor
R232 0107473 47k YW C. Resistor Ca2 0601567 0.056F 50V Mylar Capacitor
Ram 0107182 1.8k} YW C. Resistor Ca22 0601567 0.056u4F 50V Mylar Capacitor
R402 0107182 1.8k V4W C. Resistor -~ ) C423 0601567 0.056pF 50V Mylar Capacitor
Raoz 0107182 1.8k YW C. Resistor Csd 0601567 0.056uF 50V Mylar Capacitor
Raos 0107182 1.8k YW C. Resistor
R4os 0107334 330kQ YW C. Resistor TR201 0305475 2SC871R(F)  Transistor
R4 0107334 330k W C. Resistor TR202 0305475 2SC871R(F)  Transistor
Rao7 0107334 330k W  C. Resistor TR203 0305475 2SC871R(F)  Transistor
Rewos 0107334 330kQ AW C. Resistor TR204 0305475 2SC871R(F)  Transistor
Rao 0107394 390kQ) AW  C. Resistor TR4o1 0305475 2SC871R(F)  Transistor
Rs10 0107394 390kl AW C. Resistor TR402 0305475 2SC871R(F)  Transistor
Re1t 0107394 390kQ)  Y4W  C. Resistor TR403 0305475 2SC871R(F)  Transistor
Re12 0107394 390k W C. Resistor TR404 0305475 25C871R(F)  Transistor
R413 0107681 68002 W C. Resistor TR405  0305111,2 25C458 (B, C) Transistor
R414 0107681 6800 W 'C. Resistor TR406  0305111,2 25C458 (B, C) ~ Transistor
Rs1is 0107681 68000 YW C. Resistor TR407  0305111,2 25C458 (B, C) Transistor
Ra1ie 0107681 680Q AW C. Resistor TR408  0305111,2 25C458 (B, C) Transistor
R417 0107123 12k} YW C. Resistor
Rs1s 0107123 12kQ) Y4W  C. Resistor VR201 1000300 100k (A)  RECORD LEVEL, front left
Rs19 0107123 12k} 4W  C. Resistor VR202 1000300 100k (A)  RECORD LEVEL, front right
Rezo0 0107123 12k Y4W  C. Resistor VR203 1000300 100k (A)  RECORD LEVEL, rear left
Ra21 0107104 100k YW C. Resistor VR204 1000300 100k§) (A)  RECORD LEVEL, rear right
1 -
SR b R oo 100 (x4 o o
Rao4. 0107104 100kQY W C. Resistor
Razs 0107683 68kl W C. Resistor
R42¢ 0107683 68k} W C. Resistor
Ra27 0107683 68k YW C. Resistor
Rizs 0107683 68kl 4W C. Resistor
C201 0572159 1.5uF 16V Tantalum Capacitor
C202 0572159 1.5u4F 16V Tantalum Capacitor

Ca03 0572159 1.5u4F 16V  Tantalum Capacitor

6-6




T
W
QO
0%
OO
Ny
NN
cha CH2 cH 3 CHI RA29 27K R430 27K R431 27K R432, 27K
nO {Razz }- mo {ra3i mo ~ra3o - wo -razs }- Cralax ® 2cazs % 20426 3ok ® 20427 Razh ek Wmm_mm
3 g < $ éaP T TeeP
R436 R434 R433 o—WWW—o T o—MV—0 o—MWW—0
N Gamt et o Geat 3V fresst e B e T S, T S Tl
@ ~[razo }- MD (Fase | ma {Fass } n© {Raar } ST N AT il T Mo o R
0ok U e UGt SU e TRNR TV SRS, TR STLARE, T K, TS
VR 412 VR »: L VR 410 L VR 409 L ﬂ ﬂ « «
| l | °
L _vszi_ Laww- L o L Lo [ NI
& VReos VR0  \paos  VRALO  yoaoo  VRALL oo vRale &
g Zook Sk Ghel SOk R sok YRR SR oS
A 5 ! SOty it 5
s
1 1 t 1 Tm, g m 3 » TRA10 TR411 H .\um
H H H AN Nmomuoﬁm.a 2SC870(EF) 8
VR408 VR407 VR406 VR405 > N\ i [ 5
RA45 120K RA46 120K ¢ Raa7 120K R448 120K {
@E_. ._E_. @ @E - R4a5 |- @w mm_m“ TaET Ao | R R T T Vo __mmm
{raaa }- +{res2 ] {raa }- mm,+ "omnm‘u:»‘ AT Ve ] m“ mm. * « RA459 47K R460 4.7K b
m/ _OE _O o-{r4s8 - {Ras7 |- _o mww R s IR ! .mmw m.m.m o_ﬂmszmuwlo olzz,|o‘ 23
4 o SF oS R449 68 R450 68 T35 3§ 1 RAS2 68 T3S
o—NW\—0 Oo——AWW— o—MW—o o—yWW—>0
(=] L R452 |- E _n..Er {rass ] Ra53 12K RAS4 12K > > R4S, 12K RABS 12K o
< w {Rase ] {rass}w | “Lresa - IE 539 Ras) 10K racs 1ok (88 8O RA63_ 10K R4G4 10K a
3 3 0
u @ 464 {R463 @ @ Ra62 {R46T mmw RA69 470 R470 470 mm% wmﬂm R471 470 R472 470 4% m&,
A ™M
r ::8»0 {Fa72 }- ~{ra7t [ :uaomc -Re70 } AR4ss | 0439 ? m R465 18K R466 18K 2@ g w@m R467 18K R468 18K §0 5
P a. 0 n a o
S {raes}  fReer} N o) {Ress} LRa6s |- g 2" Caat soop C442 820P Tw%.w W/WMT C443 820p cans g20p 2 m
< w0y
e MQ cCamo oCa |5 I ccamD o@D |3 57 ULEe CHASR. 57 5T OIS oA g2
© © - © g oty o TS T 8
o { ! { {
B < o o - |
o o o o 1401 Lagz | 1403 1404
- < < < < 3mH 3mH | SmH 3mH
- - - - - "
w - [ —_— e _
o = {Rasz2 - {Ras1 } -{Raso | {ra79 } Ra79 AT _Rag0 a7k Ragl a7k Ra82 4.7K
i
f
S c !
« © W © 3
o o e s b4 < faos | 1406 407 L408
m .ﬂ ¢ o 3 ~ 3mH 3mH 3mH 3mH
- ..m. o e .“ L :
_— Q| e —— | | P 450 Ca51 cas2
= = cas2( D  casi(CD)  caso(C D) MMMNU 1 ol_roooar\mo<o.=|ooo~mr\mo<o._TooSmEmo<o._TooSmEmo<
i C454 C455 C456
N m o _y cas6(C D cass(C D casa(C D) o C O i o © oAFog 637,./50v ©H26037,/50v OH06835,/50v
o - - = 1 © €453
S (&) o AL | oomuk\mo<
© 3 401 | VRA13 VR414 VR415 VR416
0 o0 o — — — — z ) SOK(B) 50K(B) 50K(B) 50K(B)
_.nw f = 24 VR416 VR 415 VR414 VR413 . " ®
(=] = Q ° | a
o w o ! VRAL?  o.3VR4I8 . 2VR4I9 VRA20
. S & - - . . ) S0K®B) 50K(B) 50K(B) 50K(B)
o (53 VR420 VR419 VR418 VR417 !
O MN T c460 cas9 cas58 cas7 N |
=0q e . .nﬂv (G I G (s o S o RL402 “ iToooSmEm% o oooar\m%o.:.om%,wa oAHGE0e, mov
[Te] O .= e < ! R474 33K
oW
a OZ wn SANSUI {ra7a} N |
. e e ] T ——— e o]
o Sx & G-1140C — Ty » badi joba (2019 38 17 1d
, - nov o 6 17 18 13 20 —Ppl— O R473 33K Pacz
. ied
3 =S st 5
- » s <) 1] C465
P (O} ABCDEFH J KLMNGPRS Ca65 - 1%, P e e
4 ~ —’ _ + o | 151413121110 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 |
!
™ < m : m L .
' Ja61
1 & S 123456 78510 111213 14915 o ®

6-7




o

Resistor:
Capacitor:

Carbon Resistor.........
Electrolytic Capacitor ...

C. Resistor
El; Capacitor

QD-5500 - QD-5500S RY7 23774

Schematic Diagra

Parts List

)
S
o
.‘_’J '

- - Rena FIRE)
\u&N }
+ o
%NAQN.& 76 /7 /8 /9 12
SO0KB) 50K(B)
L' 7R409
> 2SC870E,F
v |9
x | N M
VS 2WW I — = W. o
VRara VRag Casg
x| T H
< | 2H
- X > M
3 4 .J o H
5
2
(e} 6 - L
Szze ) =
1,72
W | o H
Seag
- uy ol m
Cas3
wpbwrt— | Qv M
VRais VRars
O™ H
— o o~
| SnEa )

Parts No. Stock No. Description Parts No. Stock No. Description
2620050 Recording Circuit Board G-1140C Ca33 0513479 4.7uF 25V Ei. Capacitor

R429 0107273 27k W C. Resistor Ca34 0513479 4.7u4F 25V El. Capacitor
R430 0107273 27k Y4W  C. Recistor Ca43s 0513479 4.7puF 25V El. Capacitor
R431 0107273 27k Y4W C. Resistor Ca3s 0513479 4.7uF 25V El. Capacitor
R432 0107273 27k} W C. Resistor Ca37 0514339 3.3uF 35V El. Capacitor
Razs 0107683 68kQY W C. Resistor Ca3s 0514339 3.3u4F 35V El. Capacito.
R434 0107683 68k W C. Resistor C439 0514339 3.3uF 35V El Capacitor
R43s 0107483 68k UW C. Resistor Ca40 0514339 3.3uF 35V CEl. Capacitor
R436 0107683 68k} W C. Resistor Can 0641821 820pF 50V Mica Capacitor
R437 0107184 180k} YW C. Resistor Ca4z 0641821 820pF 50V Mica Capacitor
R438 0107184 180k YW C. Resistor Ca43 0641821 820pF 50V Mica Capacitor
Ra39 0107184 180k W C. Resistor Ca44 0641821 820pF 50V Mica Capacitor
R44o 0107184 180kQY YW C. Resistor Ca4s 0601157 0.0154F 50V Mylar Capacitor
R4aay 0107273 27} YW C. Resistor Ca46 0601157 0.015u4F 50V Mylar Capacitor
R442 0107273 27k YW C. Resistor Ca47 0601157 0.015u4F 50V Mylar Capacitor
R443 0107273 27k} YW C. Resistor Ca4g 0601157 0.015uF 50V Mylar Capacitor
Ra44 0107273 27k} W C. Resistor Caa9 0601187 0.018uF 50V Mylar Capacitor
R44s 0107124 120k} YW C. Resistor Cas0 0601187 0.018uF 50V Mylar Capacitor
Raas 0107124 120k %W C. Resistor Cas1 0601187 0.018uF 50V Mylar Capacitor
R447 0107124 120kQ) YW C. Resistor C452 0601187 0.018uF 50V  Mylar Capacitor
Ra48 0107124 120kQY Y4 W C. Resistor Ca453 0601277 0.027uF 50V Mylar Capacitor
R449 0107680 680) YW C. Resistor Cas4 0601277 0.027uF 50V Mylar Capacitor
R450 0107680 680 4W C. Resistor Cass 0601277 0.027uF 50V Mylar Copacitor
Ra4s1 0107680 680} YW C. Resistor Case 0601277 0.027uF 50V Mylar Capacitor
R4s2 0107680 680) YW C. Resistor Cus7 0601156 0.0015u4F 50V Mylar Capacitor
R453 0107122 1.2k YW C. Resistor Cass 0601156 0.0015uF 50V  Mylar Capacitor
R4s4 0107122 1.2k YW C. Resistor Ca459 0601156 0.0015u4F 50V Mylar Capacitor
Rass 0107122 1.2kQ) YW C. Resistor Cs60 0601156 0.00154F 50V Mylar Capacitor
Rass 0107122 1.2kQ2 YW C. Resistor Cas1 0660470 47pF 50V Ceramic Capacitor
Ras7 0107472 4.7k YW C. Resistor Cas2 0660470 47pF 50V Ceramic Capacitor
Rass 0107472 4.7k UUW C. Resistor C463 0660470 47pF 50V Ceramic Capacitor
Rass 0107472 4.7k YW C. Resistor Cae4 0660470 47pF 50V Ceramic Capacitor
R460 0107472 4.7k} YW C. Resistor Ca6s 0518100 - 10uF 160V El. Capacitor
Rest 0107103 10k} %W  C. Resistor TRaoy 0305510, 1 25C870 (E,F)  Transistor
Ras2 0107103 10k W C. Resistor TRato 0305510, 1 2SCB70(E,F)  Transistor
Rags 0107103 10k J4W  C. Resistor TRa11 0305510, 1 25C870 (E,F)  Transistor
Ras4 0107103 10k} 14W  C. Resistor TRz 0305510, 1 2SC870(E,F)  Transistor
R46s 0107182 1.8k YW C. Resistor . :
Rass 0107182 1.8kQ 4W C. Resistor Deor 0310360 10D-4  Diode
R4s7 0107182 1.8k YW C. Resistor Lsor 4010050 TL-30 3mH  Coil
R468 0107182 1.8k %W C. Resistor L4o2 4010050 TL-30 3mH Coil
R4é9 0107471 47000 Y4W C. Resistor L4o03 4010050 TL-30 3mH  Coil
R470 0107471 4700y YW C. Resistor L4o4 4010050 TL-30 3mH Coil
Ran 0107471 4700 14W C. Resistor L4os 4010050 TL-30 3mH Coil
R472 0107471 47000 YW C. Resistor Laos 4010050 TL-30 3mH  Coil
R473 0107333 33k} W C. Resistor L4o7 4010050 TL-30 3mH Coil
Ra74 0103333 33kl YW C. Resistor L40s 4010050 TL-30 3mH  Coit
Rars 0107154 150k) 1AW C. Resistor VRaos 1032152 200k 2(B)Semi-Variable Resistor (fat type)
Raze 0107154 150k 1AW C. Resistor VR406 1032152 200k 2(B)Semi-Variable Resistor (flat type)
Ray7 0107154 160k W C. Reslstor VR47 1032152 200k £2(B)Semi-Variable Resistor (flat type)
Rezs 0107154 160k} AW C. Resistor VR«08 1032152 200k 2(B)Semi-Variable Resistor (flat type)
Razo 0107472 47kQ YW C. Resistor VRaos e
R4s0 0107472 4.7k YW C. Resistor oo 1032132 50k Q2(B)Semi-Variable Resistor (flat type)
Rast 0107472 4.7k 4W  C. Resistor
Ragz 0107472 47kQ) YW C. Resistor RL4r 1150260 RAB-80D-515 80V Relay
Cazs 0660680 68pF 50V Ceramic Capacitor Rleoz 1150260 RAB-80D-515 80V Relay
Ca26 0660680 68pF 50V Ceramic Capacitor P02 2410450 Mini-Connector 5p
Caz7 0660680 68pF 50V Ceramic Capacitor Jaoy 2420130 Multiple Connector 15P
Ca428 0660680 68pF 50V Ceramic Capacitor P101 2620040 Control terminal 15pP
C429 0601687 0.068uF 50V Mylar Capacitor TP4o1 2260020 A4-01890-1 B type TP pin
Ca30 0601687 0.068¢F 50V Mylar Capacitor
Ca31 0601687 0.068uF S0V Mylar Capacitor
Ca32 0601687 0.068uF 50V Mylar Capacitor

6-8




LY 722778 QD-5500 - QD-55008

6-5. G-1086G Oscillator Circuit Board
(Stock No. 7600030 Complete Circuit Board G-1086G)

Component Side

C504 E B C
TR502

c501

L0S o

-{rsoe}  TRSO
) £ BC -
cso2

L501
" L502
SANSUI
G-1086G

Schematic Diagram

Resistor: Carbon Resistor.............. C. Resistor
Electrolytic Capacitor ...... El. Capacitor

Capacitor:

Conductor Side

s
A~ ) s
b R i C504 ~
3 mm mso\.\w,é
N()\u : .
w X
ﬁ}\ €501
S Smr\m% ) g
= o|=|.o “m
% 3
_UEH, B
om A A RS506 22K
g A, T
TRE01 ,
25C1124(1.23) Qb
w 00334750V -
S
z lz
48 18-
2%
2 [g
2 2
Sk

Parts List

6-6. G-1142B-A Control Circuit Board

(Stock No. 7630080 Complete Circuit Board G-1142B-A)

Component Side

Conductor mEm

Parts No. Stock No.

Description

e
7507
1o o 7Rs0;
= | 05-2
Szt s 2SCill24-1.2.3
! 3
3 4| (G2 0.033
© Wm oif %
'
2 8
lm ~
\ 2 i 3
3 Bl Tl 15 ¢
> o §
X 7 Q \Nn\
X
S| BER | by
~—r o 7. H
M /_ZR_O OMf Ty '
=1L L S TRsoz2
2 3 5 tLa>
o2 5 %&,MNWO:NA.._.NU
D
S
I 7 S|G=1086G

2630030

Rs01 0137271
Rs02 0104682
Rs03 0104103
Rso4 0103330
Rs05 0103330
Rsos *~ 0107223

Con 0657102
Cso01 0601158
Cs02 0601337
Cs03 0642053
Cs04 0514101

TRso1 0305900, 2
TRso2 0305900, 2

Lsot 4290190
Lso2 4220360

Tso 4220450

Oscillator Circuit Board G-1086G

2700} 7 W Cemment Resistor
6.8k2 1 W C. Resistor

10k 1 W C. Resistor
3300 %W C. Resistor
3300 %W C. Resistor
22kQ) Y4W C. Resistor

0.001u#F 50V Ceramic Copacitor
0.15uF 50V Mylar Capacitor

0.033uF 50V Mylar Capacitor

0.015uF 150V Mica Capacitor
1004#F 35V El. Capacitor

25C1124(1,2,3) Transistor
25C1124(1,2,3) Transistor

400u4H  Coil
TL-20 2mH  Coil

0OS-2  Oscillator Transformer

£l

9
v

9

S

V—
9080
+
S e— ——

L

S08Q
> 80

oLga

0
i
Al
6|“i
L ]

LE 8E 6E Qv LV

uE NN
RLBOS 0 22 -
SKBO6 e
SKBOS
2 sK807 3
b4 &
N °
%) %) S$K8O0B
x = @
o 3 - ©
MERN-1=E NFURRE o
- Ld | W
HE SK810 ~
& Q O &
YT @
\ skg09 ©
D &
o 1. 5kei2
RL8BOS 2 Ir m
S ©
_m SK811
|
[
o |
@ T e |
° “
|
»
— E
- -1 1S

0-----0

0------0
o --

~v0840
\___\
.
N
PE— b

N

X

t0BQ

SK814

——
9081y
] 4
= =
o« @
CrN®

80~

SK816

A—
Logd

ve

<l =l
Il

<

[a4 8% 6v 0S5 1§
oL Je—
v EY Y Sv 9¢v

(%4

%
[

-]
@
o
@

D8OT4

L18Y

9

[3

]

E)

2]

o

-
|
-

X3

4+ psoz2—

208y

—---

80814

60871Y

+
082
vUogL 9L L1 BL 61

L082
8082

1O

)

5. 16 1718 19!

PEACRE EL A IR TN
VL

114

RLEOS

- RLBO3. -t

‘1 'RL8OS.

82(5)

" R810 .

"WH .
© 'DBI3_ 1004
|
[
| .
1
1
|
o B
L
4,..w/
gl ar
O N
v g 3l8] o 8
. m-4 §¥3 U8 W
Kz a > 9
\h T.h m m %m*_
7 S
g RIS
), N
TTUSKERL oo g
L g &)
PR - -4
w - N T
W [ —e——r xanc
3 o 8
5.8 e Wl
. L
; p8
BN
8w
AR )
S T
. R 8
B o
- S g«
- . [=)
: w S
ECRN =1 O
llllllllllllll |
. - [ D

Z ..|omm~| 5
ST aonsz Tt

€802
N 22004/ mw<

\a\,@

" 2200735V

220,/160V. ..
& ik

2200035V

2

~ 8

g

e -2

Bz g

43 "

3 @ 8
Do A B
mﬁ%. RBI3
8BS seKG

.’D806" "100-4°

R817,.

caot

. _R8l6




Resistor:  Carbon Resistor.............. C. Resistor .
Capacitor: Electrolytic Capacitor ...... El. Capacitor QD-5500 . QD-55003 Sansu

Schematic Diagram : Parts List

l‘ﬁ - - - - Parts No. Stock No. Description
k]
13
| ..__c& 2630080 Control Circuit Board G-1142B-A
ke . Rsoi 0135159 1.500 5W Cement Resistor
Rso2 0183242 2.4k} 3W Cement Resistor
o §~’ Rso3 0103471 4700 KW C. Resistor
; T Reo4 0103471 4700 W C. Resistor
_t Reos 0103222 2.2k %W C. Resistor
gt Reos 0103223 22k} W C. Resistor
°8 R8o7 0103103 10k Y4 W - C. Resistor
|tz | Y X Reos 0103682 6.8k W C. Resistor
s~ y o Z2iee | N Rsog 0104183 18kQY 1W C. Resistor
RESISTOR 5 Rs10 0135820 82) 5W Cement Resistor
8 ) Ran 0183242 2.4k} 3W Cement Resistor
Rei2 0183242 2.4k} 3W Cement Resistor
Rs13 0107563 56kQY Y4W C. Resistar
| e B | Rei4 0107563 56k AW C. Resistor
| \)g Reis 0104331 33000 1W C. Resistor
! "’m5'5’(+ 8 Rets 0183152 1.5kQ)  3W Cement Resistor
#_ 7 oK Rei7 0150221 2200} 1OW Cement Resistor
T Csol 0549502 220 pF 160V  El. Capacitor
Cso2 0549205 2200 uF 63V El. Capacitor
g Ceoz 0549005 2200 4F 35V El Capacitor
H Ceos 0549005 2200 4F 35V El. Capacitor
- Csos 0549503 1804F+180uF 160V  El. Capacitor
Caos 0519401 22uF 100V El. Capacitor
Ceo7 0514101 100 4F 35V El Capacitor
Csos 0516470 47 uF 63V El. Capacitor
Do 0310990 10DC-6 Diode
Dsoz 0310896 10D-S2  Diode
Deos 0310360 10D-4  Diode
Dsos 0310360 . 10D-4 Diode
Dsos 0310360 10D-4 Diode
Deos 0310340 10D-4  Diode
Deoz 0310360 10D-4  Diode
Deos 0310360 10D-4  Diode
Deoy 0310360 10D-4  Diode
Dsio 0310340 10D-4  Diode
Dsn 0310360 10D-4 Diode
Dsi2 0310340 10D-4  Diode
Deia 0310360 10D-4  Diode
RLsor 1150190 RAB-80D-51 DC80V  Relay
RLgo2 1150190 RAB-80D-51 DC80V Relay
RLsos 1150230 RSP-48BC-01  DC48V Relay
RLsos 1150220 RSP-48DC-01  DC48V Relay
Rleos 1150220 RSP-48DC-01  DC48V Relay
RLgos 1150190 RAB-80D-51 DC80V Relay
RLeoz 1150190 RAB-80D-51 DC8OV Relay
RLsos 1150220 RSP-48DC-01  DC48V Relay
Rlsos 1150150 LC1-C DC24V Relay
2410430 Mini-Connector 6P
2410450 Mini-Connector 5P
2250010 Fasten Receptacle
2250020 Fasten Tab A 2701
2250030 Fasten Tab B 2703
2250050 Fasten Tab
SKsot

816 0800190 0.1¢#F+1202 AC400V Spark Killer

6-10




~ . Resistor: Carbon Resistor.............. C. Resistor
Sarisui QD-5500 . QD-55005 Capacitor: Electrolytic Capacitor ...... El. Capacitor

6-7. G-1134B Crosstalk Canceler Circuit Board
(Stock No. 7690090 Complete Circuit Board G-1134B)

Schematic Diagram Parts List
To Emitter of Parts No. Stock No. Description

M TRIO1,G-11250

| 2690090 Crosstalk Canceler Circuit Board

i G-11348

l R701 0107683 68k W C. Resistor

N R702 0107683 68k W C. Resistor

I R703 0107683 68kQ W C. Resistor

I VRzo1 1032152 200k2(B) Semi-Variable Resistor

! %2‘,'&'120 (fat type)

I VR702 1032152 200kQ2(B) Semi-Variable Resistor

H (fat type)
VR703 1032152 200k{2(B) Semi-Variable Resistor

(flat type)

To Emitter of
TR103, G-11250

To Emitter of
TR104,G-11250

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No. Description
2598120 Fuse Circuit Board F-1456
Foi 0432850 Wired-in Fuse 2A
Fo2 0432830 Wired-in Fuse 1A
Fo3 0432830 Wired-in Fuse 1A
Fo4 0432830 Wired-in Fuse 1A
Fos 0432850 Wired-in Fuse 2A
Fos 0432830 Wired-in Fuse 1A

6-11




6-9. G-1087C Head Connector Circuit Board

Conductor Side

X

BBBOEOE

BB

Parts List

Parts No. Stock No.

Description

Cros

2690120
4504010
4514010
4524010
0601108
0601108

Head Connector Circuit Board G-1087C
4-CH Playback Head PS-401

4-CH Record Head RS-401

4-CH Erase Head ES-401

0.1 ¢#F 50V Mylar Capacitor

0.1 4F 50V Mylar Capacitor

Head Block
ERASE HEAD
BLK (4)
X TRACK 1
WHT (C) _ :
2
BWN (2) X TRACK 2
RED (A)
ORG (B
(B) X TRACK 3
YEL (1)
GRN (D) ‘
TRACK 4
RECORDING HEAD
BL
K (8) - TRACK 1
BWN (10)
WHT (G) —~ TRACK 2
RED (1)
GRN (H)
- TRACK 3
ORG (J)
BLU (7) - TRACK 4
YEL (9)
PLAYBACK HEAD
BLK (12
- TRACK 1
BWN (14)
WHT (11)
—— TRACK 2
RED (13)
GRN ‘
(L) —— TRACK 3
ORG (N)
BLU (K) — TRACK 4
YEL (M)

QD-5500 - QD-5500S

6-12




B Resistor:  Carbon Resistor.............. C. Resistor
Sarisui QD_5500 . QD_5500$ Capacitor: Electrolytic Capacitor ...... El. Capacitor

6-10. Other Parts

Parts No. Stock No. Description Parts No. Stock No. Description
Roo1 0107392 3.9k WUW C. Resistor . S25a~b 1170170 Lever Switch, input selector (front left) -
Roo2 0107392 3.9k W C. Resistor S25¢~d 1170170 Lever Switch, input selector (front right)
Roos 0107392 3.9k} 14W C. Resistor S25e~f 1170170 Lever Switch, input selector (rear left)
Roos 0107392 3.9k} WUW C. Resistor S25g~h 1170170 Lever Switch, input selector (rear right)
Roos 0107474 470k YW C. Resistor
Roos 0107474 470k W C. Resistor Joor 2430170 Jack, microphone (front left)
Roo7 0107474 470k 14W C. Resistor Jooz 2430170 Jack, microphone (front right)
Roos 0107474 470k YW C. Resistor Joos 2430170 Jack, microphone (rear left)
Rooo 0107104 100k W C. Resistor Joos 2430170 Jack, microphone (rear right)
Roto 0107104 100k W C. Resistor Joos 2430170 Jack, headphone (front)
Roui 0107822 8.2kQ YW C. Resistor Joos 2430170 Jack, headphone (rear)
Ro12 0107822 8.2k{) W C. Resistor J7o1 2450040 AC Ovutlet
Roi3 0107822 8.2kQY W C. Resistor J702 2040010 11P Socket, remote control
Roi4 0107822 8.2kl W C. Resistor 2420140 Multiple Connector, head ass'y
Rois 0107829 8.200 W C. Resistor
Roié 0107829 8.200 WW C. Resistor P702 2410410 Dummy Plug, remote controller
Ray 0107829 820 YW C. Resistor
Rois 0107829 8.20) UW C. Resistor PU7o1 2410500 Voltage Selector Socket
Rois 0107154 150k} WUW C. Resistor 2410510 Voltage Selector Main Plug
Ro20 0107154 150k} YW C. Resistor 2410190 Voltage Selector Sub Plug
Ro21 0107154 150k Y4W C. Resistor PLom
Ro22 0107154 150kQ)  4W C. Resistor ~004 0400270 Lamp lead type 6.3V 75mA
R701 0125330 1.5k} 25W Enameled Wirewound PL7on
Resistor ~704 0400280 Lamp lead type 6.3V 75mA
R702 0125320 250£) 25W Enameled Wirewound
Resistor T7o1 4001230 Power Transformer
R703 0125340 2000 35W Enameled Wirewound 2300060 Fuse Holder, power fuse
Resistor
R704 0103471 470Q %W C. Resistor F7o1 0431242 Power Fuse 2A (100~117V)
0431222 Power Fuse 1A (200~240V)
Cron 0599004 2.8uF+1uF 250WV MP Capacitor ) '
C702 0599003 4uF+0.54F 250WV MP Capacitor 3800021 Power Cord
Cro3 0599005 4pF+0.54F 300WV MP Capacitor
Cro4 0605337 0.0334F AC250WV Metalized Polyester
Capacitor
Cros 0601108 0.1uF 50V Mylar Capacitor
Do 0310360 10D-4 Diode
SKzo1 0800200 0.2uF+1200) Spark Killer
SK7o2 -~ 0800200 0.2u4F+1200) Spark Killer
VUoo
~004 4300531 VU Meter Ass'y
VR oot
~002 1020190 100k{)(A) X 2 Playback Volume,
VR 003 : (front, 2-ch)
~004 1020190 100k (A) X 2 Playback Volume, (rear)
S 1130320 Push Switch, AC switch
S2 1160050 Micro Switch V-1A44, shut-off switch
S3~8 1160060 Micro Switch V-1A10, stop forward
reverse fast-forward rewind switch
So 1130640 Push Switch, tape speed switch
Sio 1130500 Push Switch, pause
Sn 1130640 Push Switch, cue
S12a~c 1101500 Rotary Switch F-1-3-2, 50Hz-60Hz selector
Si13 1160120 Micro Switch, MT-100
Si4 1160120 Micro Switch, MT-100
S210~b 1170170 Lever Switch, tape monitor (front)
S21c~d 1170210 Lever Switch, tape monitor (rear)
S$220~m 1106080 Rotary Switch F-6-12-6, record selector
S23a~h 1102430 Rotary Switch F-2-8-2, rec bias
S24a~¢c 1170210 Lever Switch, playback selector

6-13




arisiz

'QD-5500 - QD-5500S &}

7. BLOCK DIAGRAM

311 831 "T3ATT QHOOTY
143) 1231 ‘“T3AT1 QYOOI
W31 004} "3AT] QU003

JWNTI0A Y3LSVI 13ATTQH003Y  bov~TOVHA

*131 1004} “13A31 Q0034

YOZUA
€0zHA
20247
10244

i 121 *13ATT HOVEAY T
13| 1231'73ATT HOVEAVd
14311 30015 “13AT] HOVEAV Y

$00YA
S00UA
20084

a1 W01} "T3ATT HOVEAY T TO0YA

“@&r 7
9 %¢
QIVONYLS 4A H2LSVI DI/ NI
=~ [l :
0O T — 1o 0t M HA OIN/INTT
W —lu \I peesZ) L2 = 023
Y Svia 3 |y ] i
W7 A oI B s Q@% [ o _ S0VAL VOl e bl A||'© WO
OJROS AN /U] ez & T T o LR Y O WY OIN
97708 0¥ 13A31 934
- } 228 o7
H)Z Na__ﬁ 1 F A 7oz
10J99[3G Yorakeld  I~evZS H A : A—- © NI3NN
k4
P WHIM < P M cguw\w YA LSV wﬁmé s
MSVIBOW  beoezs =~ T — z 4 A m £y mm HA /3NN
. h QH% 7] ez \I %25 & L €z
HOOH 9 Tm m_.. SYI18 93y Fecs: 7 3 , €07,
TOU G AN eyl Lovy} 'sovyl 1] |© WM
HOZY AWUEISHIZ € WHIN T vz a@@ iz GLLREL] 208y iy dWY 93y dWY OIW
HOT'Z APUEISHOY T ?& 7 QY 1331 93 )
10}09[3G P02RY W~ EZZG J o f z Sisez © NN
auneg 7 QY3H O3y lw QYVONYLS My @ NN
yoegfelg | / z Ham 3A LW N/ Peesl i 2. wom/an
lojluoy ade)  a~er2g $HI-Z 44 m%wmm z _WM,NI azs 24T I 20v0 % / 20240
Qv svia 934) 4 1]
R ~ i Jx: ol _l/\ : _ S0vyL 20r4y [ | @ .
935 /wog | OV3H 35980 >k I e Y 93 ot V9 25528 YOI 40N
HSPRRS g s2zsS—or 0y BT 0% ti © wnan
Q AN ._m Z_
a0 WO Teso %LN HolH 4N HILSV W/ 232 5. wow/mn
k R vezs 21 1 a2} 10234
THIZ3 o8 o ﬂm&l e WEJI
st £ 7% spl o s0PY1, 7 IHL— SOvHL IOV [ ooy | W
S o e Ny O soryT GORgR Y 03 ) WY I
—— . 10 Y18 3 10Y TIAT1 23 %&4
T T
: 30V11D DS80LD
wezs ro\ 20541 10540 mw u
9 X ¢ 5 wlyminso sﬂow\w M\\_ P
i 0¥ 131 NA e
p—— 9598010 100 3NN @ D W
B0EHL wey | 2Ly 0141 'YO1Y].
HLIOA llxm =
J % R FE \awv agzda| ™ gy pggq  foly dzivn0a) ™) ~
J0bLI- 20 €O/,
¥ & Em@ 0¥ TIAT1 1A A ISHINTY/ QM0
1 INOHAQVIH ) 65F Kl
es+19) O geniso AL A L0£4] cocul | | 2] o sy | | ~
[ose—rosss W E guy i v | o sz qypgaq | dv dazrvita ﬁ
SOION 3108 LINDYIY ¥3M04 1no wz_._@ 90N 201344 Q¥3H
100 3NN Q¢ TIA31 A s e Ay 3SUINT/CHYMAO
7 44 055 76 m
1] LL
HOLOW 71334 LHON ll_ — qsm —— T %momﬁms 20841 _ sl |, To/—.N ]::E P, l@
HOLON VLAY WY o (L] b e ! lewv saziwnda| ™ ravoae | v uaznoa
l\_ AT LT TV TN T WA 8d SO 0N QY3H QYYMY0 3
Y010W 133y 141 HO:Z'INOY4 - w0EYN 10031 :%t\ «N| _,\WM. Y u
INOHIQYIH @552 N wﬁ_m_ﬁ% oL uzsl |z TN _ 60141 ; w. i So1y) ‘T01y] m.
wﬂ.ﬁ%o N E L EEN £ | Az |div 303 {anwv waznda -
mniQ O
9
LL avzuo aszuo

7-1



QD-5500 - QD-55008

8. LEVEL DIAGRAMS

1. LINE-1, MIC/LINE-2 (DIN) volume control . ..... Maximum
2. PLAYBACK'volume control .................. Adjust for 0.3V at LINE OUT (2-CH)
3. Input........ MIC  0.5mV 1kHz sinc wave

DIN  14mV 1kHz sine wave
LINE 70mV 1kHz sine wave
(output impedance of 600 at an audio signal generator)

8-1. Recordin v ®
g . 10 |.03v=008 _ @ ® ® _
0 ) _ 568 — ®
d8 " 4 G70m¥) oy %,
- = i —18408
—20 ? (716MV) @ mv)
~30 | —oezds _(12;43)8 “Lg‘ ?
F m —3%34

_g | AW (9.15mV)

P @5y

0 —o5mm

LINE IN
VR207: LINE/MIC VOLUME VR409: REC LEVEL ADJ (HIGH) v S23a,c: - REC BIAS
VR401: MASTER VOLUME VR413: REC BIAS ADJ (STANDARD) $25a,b: LINE/MIC SELECTOR

VR405: REC LEVEL ADJ (STANDARD) VR417: REC BIAS AD] (HIGH)

8-2. Playback . m
10|_03v=0d8 ) @ . (860mv)
o . ® o ®
0dB
« ° 2% % oo
5598 12
» (128mV) (74my)
—30
o ®
4508
@Iy e
o0 ©75mV)

® LINE QUT
! 3

D302 vy METER
P

7 VR301 VU001

; HEADPHONE
7 JACK

4

VROOT: PLAYBACK VOLUME S$9a : SPEED SWITCH RL10T: REVERSE RELAY
VR301: VU METER LEVEL AD S$21a : TAPE MONITOR SWITCH

Note: Each voltage is measured by a VIVM. Each voltage value is for reference and in some recorders. The actual
voltage value is in minor difference from the reference value.

8-1




QD-5500 - QD-5500S Y 723772

o Symptom

3. VU meter inoperative (FRONT, REAR)

Check Point

Cause & What to Do

4. Output absent at HEADPHONES (FRONT, REAR)

5. 4-CH Recording system troubles

5)° Output 300mV present at LINE OUT:
(FRONT, REAR)

——15.
—16.

6) Output present at LINE OUT:
(FRONT, REAR)

17.
—18.

19.

5-1. Output 300mV absent at LINE OUT
(FRONT, REAR)

TR401 (402, 403, 404) on G-1085G

L 8) Output 330mV absent to collector of

TR409 (410, 411, 412) on G-1140C

5-2. Incorrect recording

L 10) Oscillator circuit board G-1086G

9) Oscillator circuit board G-1086G in
operative (Record Selector in 4-CH
position)

7) Output 9.15mV absent to base of

—20.
—21.
——22.

—23.
—24.
—25.
—26.
—27.
——28.

29.
—30.

—32.
33.

34.
—35.
—36.
37.

operative

38.
39.
}—-40.
—41.

5-3. No erasing

e

11) Recording operative

_llau

Defective VR301 (302, 303, 304) on G-1124D
Defective TR305 (306, 307, 308) on G-1124D
Defective D301 (302, 303, 304) on G-1124D

Defective VU meter

Defective headphone transformer T301 (302, 303, 304) on G-1124D
Defective headphone jack J005 (FRONT), J006 (REAR)

At 4-CH LINE INPUT (FRONT, REAR)

Defective VR201 (202, 203, 204) on G-1085G
Defective VR401 (402, 403, 404) on G-1085G
Defective input terminal J008 (009, 010, 011)

Defective mic/line selector S25b, d, e, g

At MIC (FRONT, REAR)/DIN

Defective VR201 (202, 203, 204) on G-1085G
Defective VR401 (402, 403, 404) on G-1085G
Defective mic jack J001 (002, 003, 004)
Defective mic/line selector S25a, ¢, f, h
Defective TR201 (202, 203, 204) on G-1085G
Defective DIN jack J015

Defective TR401 (402, 403, 404) on G-1085G

Defective TR405 (406, 407, 408) on G-1085G

Defective TR409 (410, 411, 412) on G-1140C

Defective bias selector $23a, b, ¢, d

Defective relay RL402 (or imperfect contact of RL402-2) on G-1140C
Imperfect contact of J402 and P402 on G-1140C

Defective R501 on G-1086G

Defective TR501, 502 on G-1086G

Defective oscillator transformer T501 on G-1086G

Defective Record Selector 522
Defective Channel Selector 524
Imperfect contact of J401, P401
Defective or dirty 4-CH Record head

Imperfect contact of J401, P401
Defective or dirty 4-CH Erase head




E QD-5500 - QD-5500S

10. WIRING DIAGRAMS

10-1. Tape Transport Section (Front View)

GRY

Left Reel Brake

Micro Switch in_‘o Switch

WHT/BWN

Plunger, lifter

]

10-2. Head Assembly & Head Connector

BLK WHT

BWN GRY YEL BAN pep

Lo g A0 B AANG m
SRR YR
Aaavia
—lzste—reze
BLK WHT RED ORG WFM\A

S\A.:. Q\WE mw.b 0\\_6

[y

GRN ,\l_._‘ 7
s e s

\ =\

RED 5.;”\0 Z .Etomtw m.ﬂ.,o < ul/Vd“/“/

\\\\\\\ 1 \\\\\\\
L 7 5

A7
2

10-1

=
\\\ fEp BWN

Plunger, pinch
roller

S

i il
) @_
WHT: white
RED : red
YEL : vyellow
BLK : black
GRN : green
BLU : blue
GRY : gray
BWN: brown
ORG : orange
VLT : violet
BLU
GRN
YEL
ORG
BWN

10-3. Tape Tranport Section (Rear View)

WHT

WHT :
RED :
YEL :
BLK :
GRN :
BLU :
GRY :
BWN:
ORG :
VLT .

white
red
yellow
black
green
blue
gray
brown
orange
violet

WHT
WHT
BWN
§
WHT/BWN o
& WHT o~ '
¢ e
4 2 &
WHT/ YEL
WHT/GRN: = (O
) G-
0 NVE , /
0@ )2 ; A
/
\J@ \Q O
) ) 4 WHT-
WHT ) '\@V\ YEL
_ BLU
ORG
BWN
WHT/BWN
YEL
N - GRN /
e O I (2
V5" WHT/GRN
/! A
mmz\ \
\ s
A
_\_\S\mmo//mmb




”.,\

GRN

WHT

WHT/BLK

WHT/RED

BLK

gwN

BLK
WHT
WHT/YEL

WHT/ORG
WHT/RED

ORG

RED
WHT/BLU

WHT/GRN

WHT/RED
BLK
WHT

8LK

WHT

WHT/RED

RED

BLK

BLK

WHT

WHT,

—

BLK

WHT/ORG

\ WHT/YEL

WHT/GRN

WHT :
RED :
YEL -
BLK .
GRN
BLU :
GRY
BWN:
ORG

white
red
yellow
black
green
blue
gray
brown
orange

00-5500 - go.55005 [

10-5. Control Circuit Board G-1142B-A

Component Side

WHT/BLU
BWN WHT WHT/BWN

RED BLU

WHT/YEL R WHT/YEL gy

ED
BWN WHT YEL GRN  WHT YEL

WHT/BLK
BWN ORG YEL

n

ORG
WHT/ORG
WHT . white
RED : red
4 YEL : yellow
WHT/GRN GRN BLU BLK black
WHT WHT/BLU GRN : green
BLU : blue
GRY : gray
BWN : brown
ORG : orange
B VLT : violet
Conductor Side
WHT/ORG
WHT/GAN
BWN YEL RED BWN ORG BLU WHT/BLK WHT/BLU  ggep
_U 4 e
1012
BLK
BLU WHT 36
35(==
340) :
3 s
555453 WHT/BWN ) z //\|\ ﬂ
n \Jﬂ @ / t
\ y
BLK BLK BLK BLK WHT WHT LT

BLU BLK

10-2




E QD-5500 - QD-55008

10-6. Amplifier Chassis REC BIAS

RECORD SELECTOR

wir e 2

RED BLK BWN

WHT: white
RED : red
YEL : vyellow
BLK : black
GRN : green
BLYU : blue
GRY : gray
BWN: brown
ORG : orange

T >,

BWN BLK

10-3




@p.5500 - op.55005 [

10-6. Amplifier Chassis BL S\SM white

10-4







¢S 34

$005S-ad - 0055-ad ﬂ

\
= AN =\
=—A\
NN

20800
SRR
ec0e®o

0

3
X




€-S

1-6 "314

e) u]

$0065-Q0 jo 9s

A
( ;
0. o

W $0055-a0 - 0056-ad




LY 7278 QD-5500 - QD-55008

Symptom-

4.

FORWARD playback inoperative

Check Point

Cause & What to Do

29.

8) Pinch roller inoperative

———30.
—31.
—32.
—33.
—34,

35.

9) Reel brakes not releasing

L 10) Pinch roller inoperative and reel brakes

not releasing

—36.
—37.
—38.
—39.

4.

L______11) Incorrect pinch roller rotation

L 12) Left and right reel motors not rotating

L 13) Left reel motor not rotating

L 14) Right reel motor not rotating

50.

——51.
—52.
—————53.
——54.

55.

——56.
——57.
——>58.
——59.

_valmn.n contact of terminal @ on G-1142B-A

Defective pinch roller solenoid PS703

Defective pinch roller system

Incorrect E:.n: roller pressure

Defective relay RL805 (or imperfect contact of RL805-1) o: G-1142B-A
Imperfect contact of terminal @ on G-1142B-A

Defective D806 on G-1142B-A

Imperfect contact of terminal ® on G-1142B-A
Defective brake solenoid PS701, PS702

Imperfect contact of terminal @ on G-1142B-A
Defective D811 on G-1142B-A

Defective relay RL803 (or imperfect contact of RL803-1)
Imperfect contact of terminal @ on G-1142B-A

Imperfect contact of terminal @ on G-1142B-A
Defective PAUSE switch S10a
Imperfect contact of terminal @® on G1142B-A

Defective pinch roller ass’y

Defective micro switch 513

Imperfect contact of terminal @ on G-1142B-A
Imperfect contact of terminal @ on G-1142B-A
Defective fuse FO2 on F-1456

Defective left torque adjusting resistor R702

Imperfect contact of terminal @ or 68 on G-1142B-A

Defective relay wrgm (or imperfect contact of RL806-4) on G-1142B-A
Defective capacitor C702

Defective left reel motor MT702

Defective right torque adjusting resistor R703

Imperfect contact of terminal &) or @ on G-1142B-A

Defective relay RL806 (or imperfect contact of RL806-3) on G-1142B-A
Defective capacitor C703

Defective right reel motor MT703




——

QD-5500 - QD-5500S RY: 723773

9. TROUBLESHOOTING CHART

9-1. Troubleshooting on Mechanism Section

Symptom | Check Point _ Cause & What to Do

1. No power supply to each section

1-1. Each lamp for FORWARD operation 1. Defective power cord
and VU meter not lighted. . -
2. Defective power switch 51
3. Defective power fuse F701
4. Imperfect contact of voltage selector PU701
5. Defective power transformer T701
1-2. Each lamp for FORWARD and Front VU 1) DC 80V not supplied to terminal 2 of 6. Defective D801 on G-1142B-A
meter lighted (PLAYBACK SELECTOR...... 2CH) 8303 nn::o_ an. .QON. (Shut-off 7. Defective R80T on G-1142B-A
switch S2 in ON position)
8. Defective shut-off switch 52
9. Defective STOP switch S3
———2) DC 80V not supplied to terminal@® on 10. Imperfect contact of dummy plug P702
G-11428-A (DC voltage supplied to L 11. Defective FAST FORWARD switch S6

terminal 2 of )702).

2. Lifter not operative 3) DC voltage not supplied to terminal : 12. See 6, 7, of Cause & What to Do
@ on G-11428-A L 13. Defective relay RL804 (or imperfect contact of RL804-1) on G-1142B-A
L 14. Defective R810 on G-1142B-A

4) DC voltage supplied to terminal® on 15. Defective CUE switch 511

G-1142B-A I 16. Defective lifter solenoid PS704

———17. Imperfect contact of terminal @ on G-1142B-A-

3. Capstan not rotating 5) Capstan motor MT701 not rotating 18. Imperfect contact of terminals @ & @ on G-1142B-A

| ———19. Imperfect contact of terminals &8 & G) on G-1142B-A

——20. Defective SPEED switch S9i,j

———21. Defective relay RL801 (or imperfect contact of RL801-1, RL801-2) on G-1142B-A
———22. Defective capacitor C701

———23. Defective capstan motor MT701

————24. Defective fuse FO3 on F-1456

————6) Capstan motor MT701 rotating . 25. Capstan belt off (or slipping)
correctly _.IINm. Defective capstan ass’y
———7) Capstan motor MT701 rotating in- _ 27. Voltage selector in wrong position
correctly , 28. Frequency conversion rotary switch $12 a, b, c in wrong position




Symptom
5. REVERSE play inoperative

Check Point

QD-5500 - QD-5500S RY7713773

Cause & What to Do

Omv.ﬁm: motor MT701 not rotating in

5-1. No tape movement in REVERSE : 15) 60
: i REVERSE 61
62.
63.
———16) Left and right reel motors not rotating 64.
H———17) Left reel motor not rotating (due to 65.
slack of tape)
——18) Right Bm_ motor not rotating 66.
————19) Pinch roller inoperative 67.
———20) Reel brakes not releasing 68.
5-2. 4-CH Playback head (Track 4, Track 2) - 21) DC voltage not supplied to terminal 69.
inoperative @ on G-1142B-A l.wo
—71.
—72.
——73.
—74.
————22) DC voltage supplied to terminal@ on 75.
G-1140C _ 76
5-3. Lamp for REVERSE operation not lighted 77.
6. FAST FORWARD inoperative 78,
6-1. No tape movement in FAST FORWARD 23) Reel brakes not releasing 79.
——380.
—81.
—82.
—83.
—24) Right reel motor not rotating 84.
———85.
———86.
———25) Left and right reel motors not rotating 87.
—88.
——89.

. Defective REVERSE playback switch S5

Defective D803 on G-1142B-A
Defective RL801 (or imperfect contact of RL-801-1, RL-801-2) on G-1142B-A
Defective R1.802 (or imperfect contact of RL802-3) on G-1142B-A

See Check Point 12)
See Check Point 13)
See Check.Point 14)
See Check Points 8), 10)
See Check Points 9), 10)

Defective R802 on G-1142B-A

Defective relay RL808 (or imperfect contact of RL808-1) on G-1142B-A
Defective D802 on G-1142B-A v

Defective R815 on G-1142B-A

Defective C808 on G-1142B-A

Defective fuse F06 on F-1456

Defective relay RL101 (or imperfect contact of RL101-1, RL101-2)
Imperfect contact of terminal 17 on 402, P402

Defective lamp PL702
Defective relay RL802 (or imperfect contact of RL802-4) on G-1142B-A

Defective FAST FORWARD switch S6
Imperfect contact of terminal ® on G-1142B-A
Defective brake solenoid PS701, PS702
Defective micro switch 514

See 35 to 44 of Cause & What to Do

Imperfect contact of terminal @ on G-1142B-A
Defective relay RL807 (or imperfect contact of RL807-1) on G-1142B-A
See 57 to 58 of Check & What to Do

Imperfect contact of terminals @ & @ on G-1142B-A
Defective micro switch $13

Defective fuse FO4 on F-1456

9-3




LY77,2y778 QD-5500 - QD-5500S

Symptom

7. REWIND inoperative

Check Point

Cause & What to Do

26) Reel brakes not releasing

7-1. No tape movement in REWIND.

8. AUTO-REVERSE play inoperative

04

———27) Left reel motor not rotating

o

96.

L 28) Left and right reel motors not rotating

]
N

8-1. AUTO-REVERSE play inoperative

9-2. Troubleshooting on Electrical Section

1. Power supply troubles

29) REVERSE play inoperative

_I.Iwov REVERSE playback inoperative

O
=3

100.
101.

1-1. No power supply to electrical section

2. 4-CH Playback system troubles
2-1. Output 300mV absent at LINE QUT.

1) Correct voltage supplied to each
terminal of 401, J402

2) Wrong voltage supplied to each
terminal of )401, J402

(FRONT, REAR)

3) Output 297mV absent at emitter of
TR109 (110, 111, 112) on G-1125D

4) Output 128mV absent to base of
TR301 (302, 303, 304) on G-1124D

10.
—11.
12

Defective REWIND switch S7
Defective relay RL807 (or imperfect contact of RL807-3) on G-1142B-A

See 78 to 81 of Cause & What to Do

Imperfect contact of terminal § on G-1142B-A
See 52 to 53 of Cause & What to Do

See Check Point 25)

See Symptom 5. REVERSE play inoperative
Defective or dirty sensing post

Defective or too short sensing foil

Defective relay RL809 (or imperfect contact of RL809-1) on G-1142B-A

Defective R814 on G-1142B-A

Imperfect contact of J401 and P401 or J402 and P402

See Symptom 10-1. Troubleshooting on Mechanism Section
Defective D802 on G-1142B-A
Defective R816, R817 on G-1142B-A

- Defective or dirty 4-CH Playback head
.- Imperfect contact of head connector P101 or G-1125D
. Defective relay RL101 (or imperfect contact of RL101-1, RL101-2) on G-1142B-A

Defective transisto on G-1125D

Defective FRONT and REAR PLAYBACK volume VR001 (002) FRONT, VR003 (004) REAR

Defective TAPE MONITOR switch S21a, b, ¢, d
Defective TR301 (302, 303, 304) on G-1124D
Defective LINE OUT (FRONT, REAR) terminal




SANSUI QD-5500 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

S POWER SW
Sz SHUT OFF SW
S3 SToP

Sa FORWARD

Ss REVERSE
Ss F.F

Sy REWIND

Sg RECORD
Ssany SPEED

1 7Yz IPS (19¢7sec)
2 3% IPS (9.5¢™/sec)
S1oa,» PAUSE

Sy CUE
Siza~ec ~ FREQENCY CHANGE
1 S50Hz
2 60Hz
TENSION ADJUST Si3 BRAKE (attach with brake solenoid)
T e S BRAKE (attach with brake solenoid
2. LEFT TAKE UP TENSION ADJUST " AKE (attach with brake solenotd )
3. LEFT BACK TENSION ADJUST
6. RIGHT BACK TENSION ADJUST
7. RIGHT TAKE UP TENSION ADTUST BOTTOM VIEW <§é803“/‘?1305>
‘ 60 (RLgog)
= Rlgor - Rlgpz
7O AMP G -1140C /,A,C 00 </?L305'RL307)
563
Se Ragz ©
— : +—=0 0 0-0
FAST FORWARD Rapr 1.5K(25W) 25052(25W) | Rapz 200§2(35W) (L & J) $
. ) 9 1" i 5 8 0 000
J) | s § S0 o0 Potl o9
, |
O
eed 1l L | FORWARD PLAY V| e | _____ N S
- .|o > [FORWARD PLAY ] \ -|O << [REWIND - T -
S S ! Se Sy (RAB-80D-51) TYPE YPe
_‘?E CORD oc8ov RSP-48B0-01N (LC/~C)
4 <« | REVERSE PLAY | ; pop—aznoo1) < Bea)
Ss ] Ss 8 A | 4 De 48v
L 806~
%- 5 Q@ - - - @ - RLggs-r /D - G-H428"A - 4E - 4‘% __@3 6) (:S
RLogs- > 5 :
RLgoz-3 O/ 5 A’_< { Fsor- Rlggz-p RLepr-4 {
1 b ] 120 0.2ufF ACH00V
) , Dagoz Dgoq Klgoy-» 8 j #l /, 4| 8 B —— < ! Sy *SKpe b o
o —f————P} RS s01-2 | Rlapry N Rlgor, R 06 -4
Dgos Dgos Dep7 | Leo = = ’ £ ACH00V
7 805 8 . 720 0.7,
FOR g2 ¢ +—i¢ ST s SHoos AC Tigv | SHgor ~SKgrs O—MM—F—0
FOR ) 2l
DUMMY PLUG 3 IS NES N NAC 100Y D)
3l 15 i 8 ' 7
) Re0 82(5) G g @ R E cé\’*‘ o i 'I L X o ) 60Hz
= 3
Rl goa-s CIR 8P, © - N Sk — TREQE
Rooz 24K(3) . T ePg d | Tl gl 1&g T emam ‘ va@t/vcﬂ
o2 S| §| § g :\il I S = = - G032 S j_ﬁi_ﬁ - $OHz RELAY FUNCT/ION
ST N , - .
SRE § § ® :§§ - & J T ! T RELAY RL 800 arake |RL |Re [t
Vel | @ e 3% 2% 73 s, | S || / Croz AuF+0.5uF Crog Al +0. ot FUNCTIO) 712]3]4]5]6]7]8 19| 5. [uiporhon
A & Dgro S1za /8 AC 250V a AC 300V s B
_____________ — | & NS »> [e)[e)(e) (@](¢]
@@ | @3 Rlgos-1 il o <|O[0[ [0[0[o] [O] [olojo
N LT » 0|0
¢ Cro1 2.uF +luF << O 0|0
1 o0 & AC 2501 AN RECORD o[00 Olo] [0]o
c§°§§ ' N 70 REVERSE |O]O]O[OIO[O] |00 )
< 7 N
N gg% CARSTAN W70 AN omT . Mg rore
) g¥ LS P § Qﬁg SHaoe AN § Iy [EF7'7/0?2££/_ T RIGHT REEL 1 7he mark Oshows the relay (s energized.
N ) s N MOTOR = MOTOR 2 Rlgps is the delay relay (Open after 2sec)
' | S o -
ov
N L N\
70 AMP 6-1400 ~—— S oces2v. p A
< for ) .z 1040 N CONNECTION (TO AMP G6-1140C )
R < = ! .
Q& N =8 S 3 53 \
R+ 8 3% 8 *l§§g + 541 S9a IT ? %, G-11428-A RLioi (RELEY) 6-1140c ()
Sz L § Reor 1.5(5) Dgoz Lé& +§ @% o Rlgg-1 é%) KLgoz-a ! @ B, tDC 52V
L & | _ S - : o
SHUT %FFSW b ocgg://w 10D-S &z“ﬁ A N 3 & > TR 70 AMP G-1125D Be e 2y ®
oo . D ) — k @ 5 oo @
5 AP Al LA | o [PUSE)| & Ta S o PLAYBACK. EQ ar sy ®
807 | 3| 33 NI Sron B o IR — )
i Sy o ¥ ) 3 L
. lonc-6 2. g S .5 g N . s Ac sy @
2200(0) ns - B e S8 “5d E ®
S P G4 R @  staND BY sw ®)
- —(@)—(5 Y= D—24 ) Co}) 32 ® o ,
VOLTAGE TORELAY By By B § NS o6
POWER SW SELECTOR Rlior +52v +24V +30/ 8§ = % T o . RECORD SW NO DC +80V
Plror Tro1 - [SENSING POST ' ‘ com 0C +80V ®
Sy GRY 117V Sor EFi O 70 AMP G-1140C
© PAL 770V REC. EQ
Crog 0.033 BLY__100Y Sy OO,
TSSOy REMOTE CONTROL UNIT Sop
o—o g ° ? © TR
AC POWER MAIN GRN__ oV 7
/NPC[;,T Jro1 .S PLUG 196M fsec: 9.5 sec SPEED
*—o
YEL 11TV i
UNSWICHED I CND
300w '
SUB gs, l,
Ly BLU 5778 Fos OA 4
-0\ BLU
Fror 2A/IA
F-1456

* Design and speciflcations subject to change ‘ /
K without notice for improvements. .
SANSUI ELECTRIC CO, LTD.

S No. 9230100 Printed in Japan (N2010M)




\

SANSUI QD-5500 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

l———»X

TR 1971 TR /0; ( 7R /-0-9 B
2SC87IR(F) 25C458LGB 25C4588B,C
B s

2%
Qb

Q
Crer Cres

TR301
2SC870F

LINE OUT

Fa07 560 K7 270

Rass T50K|

4
TR SC8TOE

IN32A

E o
S 2-CH(L)
o«

Fr Jor

Cs27
LTu

Dsor Ra7 1

e

N

VA

LINE OUT

Roiz

b
(T)Jms
A

C/j Vlpos

Ry 680K S PRV 2V
MM, SIS b1
mXT % © N
29 85 S 5
%N% o S < g T
Ri21 820K Riz56.8K
AR
VR 105
20K(B)
o
25V
1&
N
o |29 Rl
-
TRy,
Crez  Crom
H+—H—
3 N
Q Q
o
TR104
Rioe Croa
Creg
H
1 £ ]
3
Q<

-

LINE OUT

Rzpq Fs3zp

¥
©
" Jora

G-1125D

* Design and specifications subject to change
without notice for improvements.

1 =3
Rr

7

()

NI

G-1124D

Head phone
(Front 2-CH)
Joos

Head phone
(Rear )

J006‘

_

SANSUI ELECTRIC CO, LTD.

Stock No. 9230090

Printed in Japan (N2010M)



	QD5500
	MYSCAN_20070419_0001
	MYSCAN_20070419_0002

